2014-15

SaskCulture
Membership
Directory
A Network of
Cultural Organizations
in Saskatchewan

Culture

C

in Saskatchewan

ulture is defined in many different ways. The word culture often refers to the
particular values, beliefs, knowledge and traditions of a group of people. It
is also used to describe the everyday life and behavior of people that flows
from their beliefs.

SaskCulture defines culture as “a dynamic system of acquired elements, with values,
assumptions, conventions, beliefs and rules through which members of a group relate
to each other and the world.” Culture defines who we are as a people; keeping alive
our past, reflecting our values, articulating our dreams and fostering pride in who
we are. It proclaims our existence and identity to the world.

Arts

Multiculturalism

Art is the expression of inspiration and
imagination, from individual to collective,
from grassroots to professional, and
institutional. Art reflects our culture,
embraces our past, provides a window
to our future to examine ourselves
and our experiences, and transmits
humanity’s knowledge of the world.
The arts engage people as audience,
creators or interpreters through access
and education, and foster traditional to
emerging art forms. Examples include:
painting, dance, theatre and music.

Multiculturalism
represents
the
openness
to
experiencing
and
celebrating cultural differences within
the Canadian context. It is inclusive of
all peoples and respectful of the rights
of individuals and groups to maintain
and practice their cultural heritage,
distinctiveness, growth and evolution.
Multiculturalism recognizes the richness
and strength of ethnocultural diversity.
It builds community by encouraging
people to share, learn, appreciate,
respect and accept.

Heritage

Cultural Industries

Heritage is what we have received
from the past. It shapes our present
identity and provides insight for
our future. Within the scope for
SaskCulture, heritage includes a range
of activities in the areas of stewardship,
preservation, research, education and
engagement. These activities exhibit
a sensitivity to the indigenous natural
environment; the impact of the
interaction between human activity and
natural environments; and differing
perspectives regarding objects, ideas,
places and traditions. Heritage activities
include: languages, archaeology, and
genealogy. Heritage institutions include
museums and libraries.

Cultural Industries constitutes the
economy of the cultural sector, defined
by a final product for consumption,
derived from the creative sectors
(consisting of individual creatives and/or
organizational creatives), which is either
non-reproducible and aimed at being
consumed on the spot (a concert, art fair,
exhibition) or aimed at reproduction,
dissemination or export (book, film,
sound recording, artwork), whether
en masse, or to a targeted niche, to
achieve a value for a shared product or
experience that results in, or involves, a
financial or business transaction.

SaskCulture Inc.
SaskCulture is a community-based, volunteer-driven organization that works with over 130
member organizations and other community partners to build a culturally-vibrant province,
where all citizens can celebrate, value and participate in a rich, cultural life.
Our members represent the diversity of
culture in Saskatchewan, coming from the
areas of the arts, heritage, multiculturalism
and creative industries. They range from
provincial cultural organizations and
professional associations to locally-based
cultural organizations and individuals.

SaskCulture offers voting, non-voting
and individual memberships, which are
determined by the scope and mandate
of an organization. If you are interested
in becoming a SaskCulture member,
contact our office at 306-7809-9284 or visit
www.saskculture.sk.ca.

These organizations align with their own
memberships to nurture and support
cultural development in Saskatchewan.
Together, they form a broad-based cultural
network, which brings quality cultural
experiences to the people of Saskatchewan.

SaskCulture Inc. receives financial support
from Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund
for Sport, Culture and Recreation.

SaskCulture is working towards...
• A province with a strong, thriving, cohesive cultural community;
• A province where people value and support culture, and;
• A province where people’s lives are strengthened and enriched through participation
in diverse cultural activities.

Over the next 5 to 10 years, SaskCulture aims
to become a central hub for cultural activity
throughout the province.
• We promote, invest in, lead and connect to strategic initiatives aimed at making
Saskatchewan a culturally vibrant place to live.
• We are an open, networked, outward-thinking organization fully engaged with, and
responsive to, our members, stakeholders and strategic partners in our network.
• We are a learning organization that values up-to-date research and analysis on cultural
trends and developments in an effort to support our members and the cultural sector
at large.

SaskCulture is currently focusing on several strategic priorities:

SUPPORT & LEVERAGE THE NETWORK
GOAL

• Strengthen and extend the impact of the SaskCulture primary network.

OBJECTIVE

• Assess current reach and scope of the network including its capacity for expansion;
its current capacity for inclusion of First Nations and Métis peoples and other diverse
populations, and its connectedness to districts and municipal cultural planning.

OBJECTIVE

• Saskatchewan municipalities have a greater appreciation and value for the
importance of cultural activity.

2 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

OBJECTIVES

• District mechanisms view culture and cultural participation as equal in value and
profile as sport and recreation;
• Districts are actively engaged and participating in the network; and
• Districts have the capacity to build and link to culture in their areas.

OBJECTIVE

• SaskCulture and its network is inclusive, responsive and reflective of Saskatchewan’s
diverse populations.

ELEVATE AWARENESS & MAXIMIZE UNDERSTANDING
GOAL

• Increase participation in, and accessibility to, cultural activities for youth and children
across the province.

OBJECTIVE

• Creative Kids is a stable, financially viable, long-term program of SaskCulture. It
provides unique, innovative, accessible, and life-changing cultural experiences for
children and youth.

GOAL

• SaskCulture’s impact in the community is recognized in a consistent and cohesive
manner.

OBJECTIVES

• Staff and Board disseminate a robust and consistent message on behalf of the
organization; and
• All funded organizations and partners understand, value and ultimately recognize
SaskCulture’s investment in a consistent and timely manner.

GOAL

• Lead the country in establishing Culture Days as a model of inclusivity that engages
a diverse range of cultural activities and peoples.

OBJECTIVES

• Implement a long-term awareness strategy based on best practice research aimed at
increasing people’s appreciation of and participation in culture; and
• Culture Days has a high level of awareness and engagement across Saskatchewan.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: INVEST IN ONLINE TECHNOLOGIES
GOAL

• Lead in the use of online technologies to benefit our network and achieve our ENDS.

OBJECTIVES

• Increase organizational effectiveness particularly in the areas of program delivery,
data management and social media; and
• Materially increase engagement opportunities with the network.

SaskCulture Inc. receives financial support from
Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation.
SaskCulture Membership Directory / 3

SaskCulture Inc.

Member Organizations
25th Street Theatre Centre Inc.
25th Street Theatre Centre Inc. annually
presents the Saskatoon Fringe Theatre
Festival. The Saskatoon Fringe is one of
Saskatchewan’s largest cultural events,
attracting 40,000 visitors to the festival
site, including 12,000 theatre patrons. The
provocative, self-produced independent
theatre is the catalyst for a festival environment that is diverse, dynamic and engaging
for all audiences.
217, 220 - 20th Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0W9
Phone: (306) 664-2239
Fax: (306) 653-7701
Email: info@25thstreettheatre.org
Website: www.25thstreettheatre.org
__________________________________________

Aboriginal Friendship Centres of
Saskatchewan Inc.
The Aboriginal Friendship Centres of
Saskatchewan (AFCS) advocates for and
represents Saskatchewan’s Friendship Centres
at the Provincial and National levels. As
the Provincial and Territorial Association for
Saskatchewan, AFCS facilitates communications between Saskatchewan Friendship
Centres and the National Association of
Friendship Centres, provides information
regarding Friendship Centres to the public,
and negotiates with the different levels of
government for the member centres. AFCS
also assists member centres, while respecting
their autonomy, with funding information,
debt recovery plans and financial negotiation, program development, and much
more. Friendship Centres have been active
in Saskatchewan since 1963, with 11 open in
Saskatchewan.
5 - 115 Wall Street
Saskatoon, SK S7K 6C2
Phone: (306) 955-0762
Email: gbear@afcs.ca
Website: www.afcs.ca
__________________________________________

AKA Gallery
AKA Gallery Inc. supports and encourages
dissemination, development and experimentation in contemporary art. AKA’s mandate
covers a wide range of disciplines, including
visual, performance and media arts. AKA
prioritizes work that is non-commercial in
nature and strives to find a balance in its presentation between a number of contending
interests including local and national artists,
as well as emerging and more established
4 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

artists. Activities include mounting exhibitions, workshops, panel discussions, lectures,
performances, off-site presentation projects,
publication productions and maintaining
a comprehensive resource library of catalogues, artists’ books and videos.
424 - 20th Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0X4
Phone: (306) 652-0044
Fax: (306) 652-0044
Email: info@akagallery.org
Website: www.akagallery.org
__________________________________________

All Nations Healin’ Thru Artz
All Nations Healin’ Thru Artz provides arts
programming for youth between the ages of
12 and 20 years old, regardless of ethnicity,
and at no cost to participants. Currently, the
focus of the arts progammming is theatre,
enabling participants to showcase their
talents at mulitple events throughout the
year. Participants will collaborate with the
professional arts community to build skills,
develop confidence, pride and self-esteem,
achieve success and become a positive
participant in the community.
20 Walden Crescent
Regina, SK S4N 1L2
Phone: (306) 205-7333
Fax: (306) 205-7141
Email: anhta2009@hotmail.com
Website: www.anhta.org
__________________________________________

Architectural Heritage Society of
Saskatchewan Inc.
The Architectural Heritage Society of
Saskatchewan Inc. (AHSS) promotes the
conservation of Saskatchewan’s built
heritage. The Society provides tools and
services that educate and empower citizens
to conserve and reuse community-built
heritage resources. For information
about membership, grants and workshop
opportunities available to communities and
non-profit heritage organizations related to
“built heritage” initiatives, please refer to
our website at www.ahsk.ca.
202 - 1275 Broad Street
Regina, SK S4R 1Y2
Phone: (306) 359-0933
Fax: (306) 585-1765
Email: sahs@sasktel.net
Website: www.ahsk.ca

Art Gallery of Regina
The Art Gallery of Regina is an independent,
public gallery located in the Neil Balkwill
Civic Arts Centre in Regina’s Les Sherman
Park. Formerly the Rosemont Art Gallery, the
Art Gallery of Regina features contemporary
art work with an emphasis on Saskatchewan
artists. In addition to the art exhibitions, the
Gallery offers an extensive public education
program including lectures, visiting artist
events, informational and hands-on workshops and demonstrations.
Neil Balkwill Civic Arts Centre
2420 Elphinstone Street
Regina, SK S4P 3C8
Phone: (306) 522-5940
Fax: (306) 522-5944
Email: agr@sasktel.net
Website: artgalleryofregina.ca
__________________________________________

Art Gallery of Swift Current
The Art Gallery of Swift Current is a public
art gallery offering exhibitions of regional,
provincial and national visual artwork. The
gallery offers art interpretation services,
including guided group tours organized on
request. Regular exhibition viewing hours
are: Monday to Thursday 1:00-5:00 p.m. and
7:00-9:00 p.m., Friday to Sunday 1:00-5:00
p.m. The Art Gallery is closed during exhibition changes, Sundays in July and August,
and on statutory holidays. Admission is free
and everyone is welcome!
411 Herbert Street East
Swift Current, SK S9H 1M5
Phone: (306) 778-2736
Fax: (306) 773-8769
Email: k.houghtaling@swiftcurrent.ca
Website: www.artgalleryofswiftcurrent.org
__________________________________________

Association of United Ukrainian Canadians
- Regina
The Association of United Ukrainian
Canadians is a national, cultural-educational,
non-profit organization established in
Canada in 1918. With branches throughout
Canada, it sponsors such cultural activities as
dance groups, orchestras, choirs and children’s activities. In Canada, it has established
senior’s homes, children’s camps, monuments
and museums to Ukrainian literary giants
-- the monument to Lesia Ukrainka on the
grounds of the University of Saskatchewan is
one such example.

Athol Murray College of Notre Dame
Archives/ Museum
Open year-round, the Athol Murray College
of Notre Dame Archives/Museum at Wilcox
displays the development of “The College
on the Prairies” by priest and founder, Pére
Athol Murray. As well, 20 original works of
Canadian artist Nicholas de Grandmaison,
the 1857 report from the Select Committee,
and the 72 Resolutions passed in 1864 to
produce the Canadian Act of Confederation,
are also featured. The Archives/Museum also
displays 16 replica friezes molded from the
Parthenon in Greece, 13th century manuscripts, The Nuremberg Chronicle of 1493
and artifacts from Saskatchewan’s original
native Canadians.
Box 100
Wilcox, SK S0G 5E0
Phone: (306) 732-2080
Fax: (306) 732-2008
Email: nd.archives@notredame.ca
Website: www.notredame.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Battle River Settlement Foundation
Battle River Settlement Foundation Inc. is
an umbrella organization developed by
interested people in the community with
the intentions to preserve, protect and
interpret for the public, the historic Battle
River Settlement area which includes:
Telegraph Flats on the Battle River; Territorial
House “Government House” Foundation;
Land Registry Building; and Colonel Otter
Park. The Friends of Fort Battleford, which
also falls under this umbrella, operates the
Visitor Centre at Fort Battleford, coordinates
Canada Day and helps out with The Ghost
Walk and Halloween Haunted Fort, Weapons
Demonstration and other events at Fort
Battleford.
Box 1889
Battleford, SK S0M 0E0
Phone: (306) 937-3100
Fax: (306) 937-3370
Email: yvonne.michnik@pc.gc.ca
Website: www.facebook.com/
friendsoffortbattleford

1809 Toronto Street
Regina, SK S4P 1M7
Phone: (306) 522-1188
Email: alapchuk@accesscomm.ca
Website: www.poltava.ca

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 5

Biggar Museum & Gallery
Biggar Museum & Gallery is a local history
museum that presents the history of Biggar
and area from the days of settlement to
present. Feature displays include: Earl of
Southesk, agriculture, railroads, a Chinese
laundry, Roger Martin Doll Collection, the
Majestic Theatre that shows old movies
accompanied by an authentic player piano,
Sandra Schmirler personal memorabilia and
the history of the KKK. Gift shop, art gallery,
archival research and tourist information are
provided. The Biggar Museum & Gallery has
full wheelchair access and is open from May
long weekend to September long weekend,
Tuesday to Saturday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00
p.m., and the remainder of the year, Monday
to Friday from 1:00-5:00 p.m. Admission
is by donation. It is also a member of the
Museums Association of Saskatchewan and
the Canadian Museums Association.

of artists, writers, curators, designers, and
administrators; to showcase culturally-diverse
voices in regional, national, and international contexts; and to investigate the very
structure of the art magazine.
Box 7381
Station Main
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4J3
Phone: (306) 374-5115
Email: editor@blackflash.ca
Website: www.blackflash.ca
__________________________________________

Broadview Historical & Museum Association
The Broadview Museum showcases and
provides public access to the heritage of the
area. It allows people to research family
trees, the history of churches, schools and
much more. The Broadview Museum is open
June, July and August from 9:30 a.m. to 5:30
p.m., five days a week.

Box 1598
Biggar, SK S0K 0M0
Phone: (306) 948-3451
Fax: (306) 948-3478
Email: biggarmuseum@sasktel.net
Website: www.biggarmuseum.org
__________________________________________

Box 556
Broadview, SK S0G 0K0
Phone: (306) 696-2603
Email: jeanhedman@sasktel.net
Website: www.broadview.ca/museum.htm
__________________________________________

Biographies Regina, Inc.

Founded in 1949, the Canadian Dance
Teachers Association (CDTA) is a nationally-recognized body whose aims are to
establish and maintain a formal, non-profit
organization of qualified dance teachers in
all disciplines of dance.

Biographies Regina is dedicated to the gathering, preserving and sharing of the people’s
history of Regina. Biographies Regina
encourages those who share its desires and
objectives to become involved. Since 2001
the project has produced six books containing over 100 stories, with photos, of the lives
and times of the community and some of its
people. The project is ongoing. Submissions
of Regina’s stories are welcome.
Box 37227
Regina, SK S4S 7K4
Phone: (306) 585-6238
Fax: (306) 352-1935
Email: jantosh@sasktel.net
Website: www.biographiesregina.ca
__________________________________________

BlackFlash Magazine
The primary responsibility of Buffalo Berry
Press Inc. is the publication of BlackFlash,
one of the longest-running arts magazines
and one of the only three, photo-based arts
journals in Canada. In its three issues per
year, BlackFlash aims to nourish innovation
and excellence in photo-based, electronic,
and new media art production; to encourage
equitable participation and vigorous debate
on the “mainstream” and “marginal”; to
make accessible new artistic and curatorial
theory and practice; to promote emerging,
as well as, established writers, artists, and
curators; to foster professional development
6 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

Canadian Dance Teachers Association

15 Levene Crescent
Regina, SK S4X 1N4
Phone: (306) 543-4802
Email: cdtaskbranch@hotmail.com
Website: www.cdtaskbranch.com
__________________________________________

Canadian Hostelling Association Saskatchewan Region
Hostelling International - Saskatchewan,
founded in 1973, is a non-profit, membership-based organization, which encourages education, adventure and cultural
understanding through travel by providing
hostel accommodation, membership and
hostel-based programs. Its mission is to
help all, especially the young, gain a greater
understanding of people, places and cultures
through hostelling. Its philosophy of being
kind to the earth lives through its environmentally-responsible operations and through
its education of guests, members and staff.
2310 McIntyre Street
Regina, SK S4P 2S2
Phone: (306) 791-8160
Email: hihostels.sask@sasktel.net
Website: www.hihostels.ca

CARFAC Saskatchewan Visual Artists
CARFAC SASK promotes the well-being of
visual artists in Saskatchewan, enhances the
development of the visual arts as a profession, represents artists in the advancement
of their common interests, and assists artists
in their negotiations with individuals and
institutions. Programs include professional
development on topics such as the business
of art, photographing art, artist’s rights, tax
issues, conservation principles, and writing
artist statements. A mentorship program
seeks to create opportunities for productive
working relationships between experienced
artists, artists beginning to develop their
careers and mid-career artists who wish to
change media. Panels and symposia discuss
issues, concerns and passions. Member
benefits available.
1734-A Dewdney Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1G6
Phone: (306) 522-9788
Fax: (306) 522-9783
Email: director@carfac.sk.ca
Website: www.carfac.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Children’s Discovery Museum on the
Saskatchewan
Through hands-on exhibits, programming
and outreach, the Children’s Discovery
Museum on the Saskatchewan is dedicated
to fostering creativity, curiosity and a
life-long learning in children ages 10 and
under. Currently located in Market Mall, it
has three permanent exhibits: the Muddy
Paws Veterinary Clinic, where children take
care of animals; the NorthWoods, a replica of
a northern Saskatchewan campsite; and the
Performing Arts Stage, dedicated to theatre
and music. It also provides crafts, guest
speakers, artists and performers, birthday
parties and events for daycare and school
groups.
116 - 2325 Preston Avenue
Saskatoon, SK S7J 2G2
Phone: (306) 683-2555
Email: discovery@museumforkids.sk.ca
Website: www.museumforkids.sk.ca
__________________________________________

City of Regina
The City of Regina believes that arts and
culture are essential components in the
fabric of Regina. Lives are enriched by
the sight, sound and feel of artistic efforts
created, by and for, the community, and that
heritage is a timeless resource held in trust
for the benefit of present and future generations. The City of Regina offers a variety of
programs and services, from funding for arts
organizations to tax incentives for heritage
properties. Contact the City for a range of

cultural needs, whether its inquiring about
public art, tax incentives or film permits.
Box 1790
6th Floor - Arts, Culture & Film
Regina, SK S4P 3C8
Phone: (306) 777-7366
Fax: (306) 777-6828
Website: www.regina.ca
__________________________________________

City of Saskatoon
The City of Saskatoon provides financial support in the form of grants, tax abatements,
and donated services to cultural, social
service, and sport organizations across the
city. The Community Development Branch
also administers Community Grant Program
funding provided by Saskatchewan Lotteries
Trust Fund of Sport, Culture and Recreation.
Community Development Branch - Cosmo
Civic Centre
3130 Laurier Drive
Saskatoon, SK S7L 5J7
Phone: (306) 975-3391
Fax: (306) 975-2324
Email: kathy.allen@saskatoon.ca
Website: www.saskatoon.ca
__________________________________________

City of Yorkton
Yorkton has plenty of art, culture and
recreational opportunities for children and
adults alike. Options include: attending
world-class symphonies and dance performances; and participation in numerous
festivals, organized sports, casual indoor
and outdoor recreational activities, classes
and programs. The City of Yorkton offers
various services, programs and funding for
art, culture and recreation organizations
through the Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust
Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation and
the Community Initiatives Fund. Tourism
Yorkton and the Community Development,
Parks and Recreation Department, provide a
comprehensive listing of current events and
activities on the “Events and Attractions”
page at www.yorktonevents.com.
Box 400
455 Broadway Street West
Yorkton, SK S3N 2W3
Phone: (306) 786-1750
Fax: (306) 786-6880
Email: lwashington@yorkton.ca
Website: www.yorkton.ca

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 7

Claybank Brick Plant Historical Society

Conseil culturel fransaskois

What do the following have in common:
Chateau Frontenac Hotel in Quebec City,
CP & CN Rail line steam locomotives, World
War II Corvette and Destroyer warships and
NASA rocket launch pads at Cape Canaveral?
They all contained high-quality, fire-brick, or
buff-coloured face brick from the Claybank
Brick Plant. Located on Highway #339,
15 km west of Avonlea, the Claybank Brick
Plant remains virtually unchanged since 1914.
Tour brick-making from clay to kiln. Please
call for hours of operation.

Conseil culturel fransaskois (CCF) develops
programming, policies and activities that
will allow the fransaskois community to
achieve its cultural potential and increase
its economic viability. The CCF supports the
cultural and artistic development of the
Fransaskois community, including: cultural
training, community cultural development,
communications, cultural promotion and
heritage development. The CCF is the
official Fransaskois spokes-organization in
cultural matters and maintains links with
its local, regional and provincial members,
as well as other cultural and multicultural
organizations.

Box 2 - 5
Claybank, SK S0H 0W0
Phone: (306) 868-4774
Fax: (306) 868-4854
Email: claybanktours@sasktel.net
Website: www.claybankbrick.ca
__________________________________________

Common Weal Community Arts Inc.
Common Weal Community Arts Inc. uses
art as a tool for social development. By
using participatory art as a model, its goals
include community development, advocacy
for marginalized communities and access to
the arts for those with a variety of social,
economic and cultural barriers. Common
Weal is committed to facilitating the
development of individuals and communities
by providing opportunities for self and
collective expression through art.
220 - 1808 Smith Street
Regina, SK S4P 2N4
Phone: (306) 780-9442
Fax: (306) 780-9491
Email: infocommonweal@sasktel.net
Website: www.commonweal.ca
__________________________________________

Community Arts Program, University of
Saskatchewan
Education offerings include the University of
Saskatchewan Certificate of Art and Design
program (USCAD), the Aspiring Young
Artists Program (AYAP), and the U. of S.
Arts Council (USAC). Educational offerings
are designed for students of all ages and
all levels of experience from beginner to
professional. Visual arts programs can
be taken for general interest, or students
can take a programmed set of courses to
complete a certificate of attendance. Annual
events include arts shows and sales, local
adjudications, conferences and institutes.
Room 488, Williams Building
221 Cumberland Avenue North
Saskatoon, SK S7N IM3
Phone: (306) 966-5530
Fax: (306) 966-5590
Email: community.arts@usask.ca
Website: www.uscad.usask.ca
8 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

216, 1440 - 9th Avenue North
Regina, SK S4R 8B1
Phone: (306) 565-8916
Fax: (306) 565-2922
Email: ccf@culturel.sk.ca
Website: www.culturel.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Coteau Books
A literary book publisher and winner of
three Governor General’s Awards, for fiction,
poetry and children’s literature. Founded in
Moose Jaw in 1975, Coteau Books upholds
its mandate to publish the best Canadian
fiction, poetry, children’s literature, drama
and regional non-fiction, with an emphasis
on Saskatchewan and western Canada.
Coteau is the proud publisher of the annual
daybook Herstory: The Canadian Women’s
Calendar. With sales and distribution across
Canada, US, Australia and New Zealand,
Coteau Books is a regional publisher only
in terms of its location, not in terms of the
availability or impact of the quality books it
publishes.
2517 Victoria Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0T2
Phone: (306) 777-0170
Fax: (306) 522-5152
Email: coteau@coteaubooks.com
Website: www.coteaubooks.com
__________________________________________

Dance Saskatchewan Inc.
Dance Saskatchewan Inc. (DSI) is committed
to the advancement of dance. Through
promotion of workshops and performances,
and by providing educational opportunities,
dancers are supported and celebrated.
Whether your interest is exercise, social
dance, performance or competition, Dance
Saskatchewan puts a world of dance
resources at your feet. DSI houses the largest
lending dance library in Canada. Visit our
website to view where dance happens
in Saskatchewan and to learn about the
benefits of belonging to this dance service
organization. DSI’s office is located in
Saskatoon at the DSI Centre, which contains

9,000 sq. feet of dance studios, offices and
massage therapy services.
205A Pacific Avenue
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1N9
Phone: (306) 931-8480
Fax: (306) 244-1520
Email: dancesask@sasktel.net
Website: www.dancesask.com
__________________________________________

Doukhobor Cultural Society of
Saskatchewan
The Doukhobor Cultural Society promotes
public awareness, understanding and
appreciation of the contributions made
by Doukhobor Canadians to the provincial
and national heritage through community
events, public speakers, annual conferences,
the distribution of books written by
Doukhobor authors, and Doukhobor choir
CDs. The organization seeks the assistance
and cooperation of other organizations in
working towards the improvement of social
equality and justice, universal brotherhood/
sisterhood, global harmony and world peace.
525 Avenue I South
Saskatoon, SK S7M 1Y6
Phone: (306) 244-7209
Email: info@saskdoukhobor.ca
Website: www.saskdoukhobor.ca
__________________________________________

Duck Lake Regional Interpretive Centre
The Duck Lake Regional Interpretive Centre
is owned and operated by a non-profit
organization, The Duck Lake Historical
Society. Its mandate is the preservation and
conservation of First Nations, Métis and
pioneer cultures and artifacts. As you follow
the circular path of the gallery, you will
learn about the people’s clothing, religion,
education, political point of upheaval and
the development of economic life. It also
offers a unique gift shop, guided tours of
the museum and outdoor murals, catered
lunches for groups, children’s programs,
bilingual tours, a 64-seat conference room
and a travelling art gallery. It is open seven
days a week from Victoria Day to Labour
Day, or otherwise by appointment.
Box 328
Duck Lake, SK S0K 1J0
Phone: (306) 467-2057
Fax: (306) 467-2257
Email: duckmuf@sasktel.net
Website: dlric.org
__________________________________________

Estevan Art Gallery & Museum
Since 1978, the Estevan Art Gallery &
Museum continues to expand the social and
cultural horizons of Estevan and surrounding
area by encouraging involvement in the
dissemination and development of artistic,
cultural, and historical practices. The Estevan

Art Gallery is a public gallery that offers
a free exchange of ideas and perspectives
to reflect our rapidly expanding social and
cultural diversity. A strong sense of identity
and pride within Canada’s rich visual arts heritage inspires us to be a model of excellence
in furthering knowledge of the visual arts
both at home and abroad. With the collaboration of provincial and national institutions,
the Gallery seeks to make contemporary art
accessible, meaningful, and vital to diverse
audiences of all ages.
118 - 4th Street
Estevan, SK S4A 0T4
Phone: (306) 634-7644
Fax: (306) 634-2940
Email: eagm@sasktel.net
Website: www.eagm.ca
__________________________________________

Friends of the Broadway Theatre Inc.
Friends of the Broadway Theatre is a
non-profit, community-owned organization
with charitable status. The organization is
dedicated to the preservation and renovation of the historic Broadway Theatre. Its
mission is to operate a community centre for
the performing arts and quality, independent
and repertory cinema. It operates with a
loyal membership-base of over 2,000 people
and has raised well over $1 million to put
into renovation and restoration. The City
of Saskatoon has designated it as one of
the city’s four “Cultural Flagships”. It is one
of only a handful of independent cinemas
remaining in Canada, and Saskatoon’s only
public, mid-size theatre for live performance.
715 Broadway Avenue
Saskatoon, SK S7N 1B3
Phone: (306) 652-6556
Fax: (306) 244-7778
Email: film@broadwaytheatre.ca
Website: www.broadwaytheatre.ca
__________________________________________

Friends of the Forestry Farm House
The Friends of the Forestry Farm House was
established to save, restore and make viable
the former Superintendent’s residence of
the Sutherland Forest Nursery Station and
to promote awareness of the important role
this site played, and still plays, in Saskatoon’s
history and in prairie agriculture. The
Nursery Station distributed millions of trees
to prairie farmers, who planted them on
their land, making up the miles of shelterbelts seen across the prairies today. The
influence and impact of this action on the
settlement, landscape and prairie economy
was, and remains, immense.
1903 Forestry Farm Park Drive
Saskatoon, SK S7S 1G9
Phone: (306) 249-1315
Email: maxic@yourlink.ca
Website: www.fffh.ca
SaskCulture Membership Directory / 9

Friends of the Royal Saskatchewan Museum

Godfrey Dean Art Gallery

The Friends of the Royal Saskatchewan
Museum (friends of the museum) is a
non-profit, charitable organization that
works to actively support and promote the
Royal Saskatchewan Museum by encouraging
public involvement and financial support of
the Museum and its educational and scientific
activities. By doing so, the friends of the
museum aim to promote knowledge and
understanding of Saskatchewan’s natural and
human heritage, history, and unique culture.
The friends of the museum do this through
the many public, adult and children’s,
programs and special events that are offered
to our members and the general public.

As the only professional public art gallery
within a 150 km radius of Yorkton, the
Godfrey Dean Art Gallery curates, exhibits
and promotes the work of provincial and
national contemporary artists. Through
workshops, talks and diverse public programming, it fulfills its mandate to educate, entice
and challenge the region within the realm
of visual literacy. Comprised of over 2,000
square feet of exhibit space and housing two
galleries, it offers new exhibits every six to
eight weeks.

2445 Albert Street
Regina, SK S4P 4W7
Phone: (306) 787-0787
Fax: (306) 787-2820
Email: rsminfo@gov.sk.ca
Website: www.royalsaskmuseum.ca
__________________________________________

Gabriel Dumont Institute - Head Office
The Gabriel Dumont Institute (GDI), as the
official educational affiliate of the Métis
Nation-Saskatchewan, serves the educational
and cultural needs of Saskatchewan’s Métis.
GDI offers a variety of accredited educational, vocational and skill training opportunities
for Saskatchewan’s Métis. GDI houses
three Métis-specific libraries, a museum
and archives, a publishing department that
publishes Métis-specific educational and
cultural resources, including the Virtual
Museum of Métis History and Culture.
917 - 22nd Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0R9
Phone: (306) 242-6070
Fax: (306) 242-0002
Email: general@gdi.gdins.org
Website: www.gdins.org
__________________________________________

Globe Theatre
Globe Theatre has been a part of Regina and
the community of southern Saskatchewan
for over 40 years. Located in the Prince
Edward Building, the theatre is an anchor for
the city’s downtown and a symbol of the zest
and vitality at the heart of this wonderful
community. Canada’s only permanent
theatre-in-the-round, the intimate setting
offers exciting challenges to artists and
designers, and strikes a dynamic relationship
between actors and audiences. The theatre
produces a six-play Main Stage series, as well
as the Shumiatcher Sandbox Series, which
showcases new work and emerging artists.
1801 Scarth Street
Regina, SK S4P 2G9
Phone: (306) 525-9553
Fax: (306) 352-4194
Email: onstage@globetheatrelive.com
Website: www.globetheatrelive.com
10 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

49 Smith Street East
Yorkton, SK S3N 0H4
Phone: (306) 786-2992
Fax: (306) 782-2767
Email: gdag@sasktel.net
Website: www.deangallery.ca
__________________________________________

Government House Historical Society
The Government House Historical Society
is a not-for-profit organization founded
in 1981. The Mission of the Society is to
preserve, promote and enhance Government
House as a public heritage site. The Society
sponsors the annual Antiquities, Appraisal
and Auction event in August each year,
the Dickens Yuletide concerts held in the
Ballroom of the beautifully-decorated
Government House in mid-December
featuring the Dickens Yuletide singers, and
the monthly Victorian teas, have long been
a favorite of local and international visitors.
The teas are reminiscent of those in Victorian
times sponsored entirely by volunteers who
do the baking, greet and serve visitors in
period costume. Jocko’s Club was established
by the Society in 2008 for junior members.
4607 Dewdney Avenue
Regina, SK S4T 1B7
Phone: (306) 787-5363
Fax: (306) 787-5714
Email: isirke@accesscomm.ca
Website: www.govhousesociety.ca
__________________________________________

Grand Coteau Heritage & Cultural Centre
The Grand Coteau Heritage & Cultural Centre
is a ‘mid-sized’ museum in a ‘small’ town,
and is the community hub for local residents,
visitors and tourists. The primary components of the facility are an art gallery, which
features local exhibitions, as well as touring
exhibitions from Saskatchewan and Canadian
artists, a natural history exhibit featuring
dioramas depicting local natural areas and
animals present in southwest Saskatchewan,
and a heritage exhibit featuring local
artifacts from schools, churches, businesses,
agriculture, homesteading and more. Grand
Coteau is also the Tourist Information Centre
for the town of Shaunavon and serves the

local community as stewards of the town’s
history through programming that appeals
to various groups within the community.
Box 966
Shaunavon, SK S0N 2M0
Phone: (306) 297-3882
Fax: (306) 297-3668
Email: gchcc@sasktel.net
Website: www.shaunavonmuseum.ca
__________________________________________

Gustin/Trounce Heritage Committee Inc.
The musical and cultural activity of the
Gustin/Trounce Heritage Committee Inc. is
inspired by the influential piano teacher
Dr. Lyell Gustin (1895-1988). A non-profit
charitable organization, the Committee
presents an annual classical recital series
of solo and ensemble performers, and
regularly brings together artists, writers and
musicians with the public at interdisciplinary
events. Other goals include research into
Lyell Gustin’s pedagogical tradition and
the musical formation of young people
through scholarships and training in cultural
volunteerism. Gustin House, Saskatoon – a
designated Provincial Heritage Property – is
the artistic centre of the organization; the
city’s oldest building, Trounce House (1883),
is on the same lot, and the Committee’s
mandate includes preservation of both these
historic buildings.
47 Pony Trail,
Riverside Estates
Saskatoon, SK S7T 1A4
Phone: (306) 373-1451
Fax: (306) 373-2348
Email: joan.halmo@usask.ca
Website: www.gustinhouse.ca
__________________________________________

Heritage Saskatchewan
Heritage Saskatchewan is a provincial,
non-profit, incorporated entity with a
mandate to be the collective voice for all
those who value heritage in Saskatchewan.
Located in Regina, Heritage Saskatchewan
receives funding support from SaskCulture/
Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport,
Culture and Recreation and membership
fees. The organization’s vision is “Heritage is
a valued and dynamic legacy that contributes
to our sense of identity, creates an understanding of our past, is used to build communities in the present, and informs our choices
for the future”. Heritage Saskatchewan’s
definition of heritage is broad and
encompasses Saskatchewan’s natural
beauty, unique communities and rich cultural
traditions. Support of Saskatchewan’s
heritage is important in order to ensure that
future generations can learn from the past,
build communities in the present, and ensure
a prosperous, vital province in the future.

200, 2020 - 11th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0J3
Phone: (306) 780-9191
Fax: (306) 780-9190
Email: info@heritagesask.ca
Website: www.heritagesask.ca
__________________________________________

Humboldt and District Museum and Gallery
The mandate of the Humboldt and
District Museum and Gallery is to provide
opportunities to expand the knowledge and
understanding of the culture, visual arts and
heritage of Humboldt and area. In public
trust, the museum preserves and provides
public access to the area’s heritage, culture
and visual arts by collecting, preserving,
researching, interpreting and exhibiting
artifacts, art archival records and information. Humboldt’s unique heritage provides
an opportunity to create a context where
heritage continues to be valued, promoted
and conserved.
Box 2349
Humboldt, SK S0K 2A0
Phone: (306) 682-5226
Fax: (306) 682-1430
Email: humboldt.museum@sasktel.net
Website: www.humboldtmuseum.ca
__________________________________________

India-Canada Cultural Association
Incorporated in 1976, India-Canada Cultural
Association (ICCA) serves the social and
cultural needs of Saskatoon’s Indo-Canadian
community. ICCA’s mandate includes
preserving, interpreting and sharing
the vast multicultural and multilingual
heritage of Indian civilization with both
the Indo-Canadian and wider community.
Staffed entirely by volunteers, ICCA offers
outreach, self-development, educational
and entertainment programs that explore
aspects of the world’s oldest continuous and
influential civilizations. Membership is open
to anyone with an interest in India and the
development of local human resources.
Box 7194
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4J2
Email: announcements@iccasaskatoon.ca
Website: www.iccasaskatoon.ca

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 11

Lakeland District for Sport, Culture and
Recreation
The Lakeland District for Sport, Culture and
Recreation (LDSCR) is a volunteer-based,
non-profit organization that exists to
facilitate capacity building within its communities that will develop a sport, culture and
recreation delivery system, which enhances
the quality of life of the people within its
District. Through its network, the LDSCR
uses a community development approach to
work with its members and partners to help
build healthy, active communities through
sport, culture and recreation. It strives to
create partnerships and positive working
relationships that will assist communities to
assess, develop and implement quality sport,
culture and recreation programs and services
that meet their specific needs.
Box 280
Prince Albert, SK S6V 5R5
Phone: (306) 953-1623
Fax: (306) 953-1624
Email: lyle.ldscr@sasktel.net
Website: www.lakelanddistrict.ca
__________________________________________

MacKenzie Art Gallery
With diverse exhibitions, programs and a
permanent collection of over 3,500 works,
the MacKenzie Art Gallery has something
for everyone. Exhibitions are selected
based on their relevance to today’s world,
or to a significant point in art history. They
often include lectures, films and workshops,
as well as discussions with visiting artists,
curators and scholars. Since 1970, MacKenzie
Outreach has criss-crossed the province to
bring exhibitions, educational programs and
artists to hundreds of communities that do
not have art galleries. The MacKenzie is also
a major centre for research and study.
3475 Albert Street
Regina, SK S4S 6X6
Phone: (306) 584-4250
Fax: (306) 569-8191
Email: info@mackenzieartgallery.ca
Website: www.mackenzieartgallery.ca
__________________________________________

Mann Art Gallery, The
The Mann Art Gallery is Prince Albert’s
municipal art gallery and serves the north
central region of Saskatchewan. It engages
and facilitates the development, presentation and preservation of the visual arts in
a diverse and inclusive community. Artists
and the community are at the heart of the
Gallery, and it exists to develop services to
both. Programming includes a very active
exhibition schedule that features local,
provincial and nationally acclaimed artists.
The Gallery also promotes artists through
12 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

tours and publications. Gallery activities
include lectures by visiting artists, workshops,
screenings, school programs, studio visits and
receptions.
142 - 12th Street West
Prince Albert, SK S6V 3B5
Phone: (306) 763-7080
Fax: (306) 763-7838
Email: curator@mannartgallery.ca
Website: www.mannartgallery.ca
__________________________________________

Mendel Art Gallery
The Mendel Art Gallery presents works of
contemporary and historical art by local,
national, and international artists in changing exhibitions, including those organized
for the Mendel Art Gallery by staff, adjunct
and contracted curators, as well as those
from other galleries. The Mendel’s permanent collection (of more than 5,000 works
in all media) is an essential resource for the
appreciation, research, and understanding of
art. Innovative public programs encourage
public understanding and appreciation of
art, and professional programs facilitate the
practice and development of emerging and
established artists and curators.
Box 569
950 Spadina Crescent East
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3L6
Phone: (306) 975-7610
Fax: (306) 975-7670
Email: alarson@mendel.ca
Website: www.mendel.ca
__________________________________________

Moose Jaw Multicultural Council Inc.
The Moose Jaw Multicultural Council is
a non-profit organization that acts as
an umbrella organization for 15 cultural
groups in Moose Jaw and surrounding area.
The Council is an immigrant and refugee
settlement-serving agency providing direct
and indirect services for Canada’s newest
residents in the community. The Moose Jaw
Multicultural Council welcomes and integrates newcomers to Canada and develops
harmonious relations among Canadians
through its programs and activities that
recognize, respect and promote the positive
aspects of cultural diversity.
60 Athabasca Street East
Moose Jaw, SK S6H 0L2
Phone: (306) 693-4677
Fax: (306) 694-0477
Email: reception@mjmcinc.ca
Website: www.mjmcinc.ca

Moose Jaw Museum & Art Gallery
The Moose Jaw Museum & Art Gallery
(MJM&AG) is Moose Jaw’s only public art
gallery, exhibiting an engaging range of
contemporary and historical art by local,
provincial, national and international
artists. Many of the 10 to 12 exhibitions
shown in the gallery each year are curated
and organized by the MJM&AG. It is also
the only museum devoted to interpreting
the authentic history of Moose Jaw and
area. The Museum’s collection of over 6,000
artifacts embodies a history unique to Moose
Jaw. Situated in Crescent Park in downtown
Moose Jaw, it is an essential part of any visit
to the city and a source of pride for Moose
Jaw residents.
461 Langdon Crescent
Moose Jaw, SK S6H 0X6
Phone: (306) 692-4471
Fax: (306) 694-8016
Email: mjamchin@sasktel.net
Website: www.mjmag.ca
__________________________________________

Multi-Faith Saskatchewan
Multi-Faith Saskatchewan (MF Sask.) is a
provincial body that came into existence in
November 2006, as a legacy of a centennial
project that was undertaken by Regina
Multi-Faith Forum in 2005. MF Sask. is an
organization with a unique mandate and
is one of a kind in Western Canada. The
concept of multi-faith exists primarily as
a vehicle to facilitate understanding and
appreciation of one another. A principle of
multi-faith is that no one religion can claim
superiority to another nor impose its beliefs
on another. As Saskatchewan is rapidly
experiencing growth of many cultures and
religions, the work of multi-faith organizations is significant. The specific goal of MF
Sask. is to form, help and support the growth
of local multi-faith groups throughout the
province. Each group will provide their own
programming and education suitable to the
needs of that community.
Box 32117
109 - 22237 Victoria Avenue
Regina, SK S4N 7L2
Phone: (306) 545-8583
Email: mfsask2007@yahoo.org
__________________________________________

Multicultural Council of Saskatchewan
The Multicultural Council of Saskatchewan
(MCoS) is committed to promoting, fostering,
improving and developing multiculturalism
in the cultural, economic, social and political
life of Saskatchewan, while working to
achieve equality of all residents. MCoS is
a leader in the promotion of multicultural
values. It advocates and supports members

and schools with financial support and tools,
partners with other organizations and governments, and provides provincial coordination of multicultural initiatives. MCoS values
acceptance, respect, equality, celebraton
of diversity, inclusion, welcoming, pride in
one’s culture and ancestry, recognition and
rejection of racism. MCoS supports members
and schools to celebrate diversity, including
promotion of Saskatchewan Multicultural
Week, March 21 - the International Day for
the Elimination of Racial Discrimination and
Multiculturalism Day.
452 Albert Street North
Regina, SK S4R 3C1
Phone: (306) 721-6267
Fax: (306) 721-3342
Email: exec@mcos.ca
Website: www.mcos.ca
__________________________________________

Multilingual Association of Regina Inc.
The Multilingual Association of Regina Inc.
(MLAR) is a non-profit organization with a
volunteer Board of Directors. It was founded
in 1978 for the purpose of promotion and
retention of heritage languages in Regina
and surrounding areas. Membership is open
to any organization or individual interested
in the teaching and use of heritage languages. Currently 29 heritage languages
are being taught through MLAR and over
1,100 students are attending classes each
year. Classes are held at Balfour Collegiate,
Campbell Collegiate and community facilities
during evenings and weekends.
2144 Cornwall Street
Regina, SK S4P 2K7
Phone: (306) 757-3171
Fax: (306) 757-3172
Email: mlar@accesscomm.ca
Website: www.mlar.ca
__________________________________________

Museums Association of Saskatchewan
The Museums Association of Saskatchewan
(MAS) serves the people of Saskatchewan
through the advancement of its museums.
As the provincial umbrella organization,
MAS is the advocate for all museums on the
role museums play in contributing to the
quality of life in communities. To accomplish
this, MAS provides programs and services
that enable museums to excel in providing
stewardship and access to Saskatchewan’s
shared tangible and intangible cultural
heritage.
424 McDonald Street
Regina, SK S4N 6E1
Phone: (306) 780-9279
Fax: (306) 780-9463
Email: mas@saskmuseums.org
Website: www.saskmuseums.org
SaskCulture Membership Directory / 13

Nature Saskatchewan
Nature Saskatchewan has been dedicated to
the conservation of Saskatchewan’s natural
environment since 1947. It promotes appreciation and understanding of our natural
world through education. It advocates, as
the voice of Saskatchewan naturalists, for
the protection and preservation of natural
eco-systems and their biodiversity through
research and viable conservation practices
and connects nature and culture through
outreach programs and services. The organization believes that nature is not a place to
visit, but home, and strives to leave a legacy
of natural heritage for future generations.
206 - 1860 Lorne Street
Regina, SK S4P 2L7
Phone: (306) 780-9273
Fax: (306) 780-9263
Email: info@naturesask.ca
Website: www.naturesask.ca
__________________________________________

Neutral Ground
Neutral Ground was incorporated as an
artist-run centre in 1982 to respond to
developments in contemporary art that were
shaping major art movements around the
globe. As Regina’s leading edge contemporary art forum, the mandate was conceived
to respond to the concerns of professional
Canadian artists, with an emphasis on
contributing to a regional context for new or
experimental processes and the development
of new genres. The centre accomplished its
artistic goals through creation and presentation activities involving collaboration,
research and curation in visual, media and
interdisciplinary fields. Its chief mission is to
engage practices and audiences with new
modes of production, reception and critical
understanding of contemporary visual art. In
1997, Neutral Ground expanded its mandate
to include a mission to develop new media
practices and discourses. Its chief strategy
is to support a multi-disciplinary approach
towards advancing and responding to the
fine arts, and to connect Regina artists and
audiences to a global-local milieu.
203 - 1856 Scarth Street
Regina, SK S4P 2G3
Phone: (306) 522-7166
Fax: (306) 522-5075
Email: neutralground@accesscomm.ca
Website: www.neutralground.sk.ca
__________________________________________

New Dance Horizons
New Dance Horizons is an arts organization
dedicated to the creation, production and
presentation of contemporary dance and
alternative performing arts. New Dance
Horizons seeks to curate, present, develop
14 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

and create original dance-based works,
providing the Saskatchewan community with
a strong local and national dance forum.
2207 Harvey Street
Regina, SK S4N 2N2
Phone: (306) 525-5393
Fax: (306) 569-4649
Email: robrez@sasktel.net
Website: www.newdancehorizons.ca
__________________________________________

Northeast Newcomer Services
Northeast Newcomers Services is a welcome
centre for newcomers arriving in Northeast
Saskatchewan whether coming from outside
Canada or from another Canadian province.
Its mandate is to provide settlement and
integration support and assistance to all
newcomers, while maintaining their cultural
identity. In addition, Northeast Newcomers
Services provides support and information
to the community at large, including
raising awareness of cultural diversity in the
workplace and communities of its region.
Northeast Newcomers Services covers a
radius of 150-200km of Tisdale.
Box 3069
Tisdale, SK S0E 1T0
Phone: (306) 873-2672
Fax: (306) 873-2692
Email: ruth@northeastnewcomerservices.com
Website: www.northeastnewcomerservices.com
__________________________________________

Northern Sport, Culture and
Recreation District
Formerly the Northern Recreation
Coordinating Committee, the new Northern
Sport, Culture and Recreation District
(NSCRD) was formed in August 2006. It
envisions that all residents in northern
Saskatchewan will value sport, culture
and recreation as essential and that all
individuals will have access to diverse
opportunities. Its mission is to facilitate
and foster the development and delivery of
programs and services that are responsible
to, and benefit, people and communities in
the North. NSCRD assumes responsibilities
for organizational development, leadership
development, youth leadership development, program support and implementation,
Aboriginal participation, partnerships and
collaborations, communication and community development, as they relate to sport,
culture and recreation in the North.
Box 1097
LaRonge, SK S0J 1L0
Phone: (306) 425-3127
Fax: (306) 425-4036
Email: mhewison@nscrd.com
Website: www.nscrd.com

Organization of Saskatchewan Arts Councils
The Organization of Saskatchewan Arts
Councils (OSAC) acts as an umbrella for
community arts councils and schools across
the province. In more than 80 towns and
cities, local arts councils and schools are
keeping the arts alive. These communities
enjoy live musical and theatre performances,
visual art exhibitions, workshops and special
events. On an annual basis, an audience of
more than 100,000 enjoys 12 exhibitions at
over 100 venues or one of 250 performances.
OSAC is a member-based organization that
offers programs and services in the visual arts
and performing arts.
1102 - 8th Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1C9
Phone: (306) 586-1250
Fax: (306) 586-1550
Email: info@osac.ca
Website: www.osac.ca
__________________________________________

Parkland Valley Sport, Culture and
Recreation District
The Parkland Valley Sport, Culture and
Recreation District is a non-profit organization working with its members towards
building healthy communities through
sport, culture and recreation. The District’s
vision is to increase community participation
and volunteerism, ensuring the economic,
environmental, social and physical benefits
are realized through sport, culture and
recreation activities.
Box 263
Yorkton, SK S3N 2V7
Phone: (306) 782-3353
Fax: (306) 782-3354
Email: info@parklandvalley.ca
Website: www.parklandvalley.ca
__________________________________________

PAVED Arts
PAVED Arts is a centre for research, production and presentation of the photographic,
audio, video, electronic and digital arts. The
Centre serves the Saskatchewan contemporary art community and its supporters.
424 - 20th Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0X4
Phone: (306) 652-5502
Email: executive@pavedarts.ca
Website: www.pavedarts.ca
__________________________________________

Persephone Theatre
Persephone Theatre is Saskatoon’s premiere
professional, live theatre company.
Persephone offers a great variety, from
classic to comedy. A non-profit, charitable
organization, Persephone produces six
main-stage and three back-stage productions

each season, running fall to spring. Its
mandate includes making theatre accessible
to all; this includes seasonal ticket prices and
a comfortable environment. Single tickets
range from $23 to $38 for matinee and
evening performances. Subscriptions and
group discounts are also available. Call the
box office or check out our website for more
information.
Remai Arts Centre
100 Spadina Crescent East
Saskatoon, SK S7K 0L3
Phone: (306) 384-2126
Fax: (306) 382-9144
Email: customerservice@persephonetheatre.org
Website: www.persephonetheatre.org
__________________________________________

Poltava Ensemble of Song, Music & Dance
The Poltava Ensemble of Song, Music &
Dance, of the Association of the United
Ukrainian Canadians of Regina, is located
at the Ukrainian Cultural Centre and
composed of some 50 dancers, musicians
and vocal soloists. The Ensemble continues
a cultural heritage established with the
first children’s string orchestra in Regina in
1922. The Poltava Ensemble has travelled
extensively across Canada, in the United
States and Ukraine. Its repertoire, although
based within the Ukrainian culture,
embraces that from other Slavic cultures
that have interacted with Ukraine. Thus, its
performances embrace not only the ideals
of multiculturalism, but that of the human
spirit. Membership is open to all.
1809 Toronto Street
Regina, SK S4P 1M7
Phone: (306) 522-1188
Fax: (306) 545-2484
Email: info@poltava.ca
Website: www.poltava.ca
__________________________________________

Prairie Central District for Sport, Culture
and Recreation
The Prairie Central District for Sport,
Culture and Recreation (PCDSCR) is the
amalgamation of the Last Touch and Quill
Plains Regional Recreation Associations
and the Zone 5 Sports Council Inc. PCDSCR
supports communities to promote quality of
life through sport, culture and recreation. It
provides leadership and support by building
bridges and partnerships through sport,
culture and recreation for the benefit of the
entire District.
Box 818
Wynyard, SK S0A 4T0
Phone: (306) 554-2414
Email: stephanie.pcdscr@sasktel.net
Website: www.prairiecentraldistrict.ca

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 15

R.M. of Frenchman Butte No. 501
The Rural Municipality of Frenchman Butte
No. 501 was incorporated in 1954. The
municipality consists of 26 townships and
encompasses the Village of Paradise Hill,
the Town of St. Walburg and the Hamlet of
Frenchman Butte. The famous, historical
Carlton Trail cuts through this municipality
that is steeped in rich history. The R.M. of
Frenchman Butte is home to the Frenchman
Butte Museum, as well as sites such as the
Fort Pitt National Historic Site and the Cree
Rifle Pits. The Village of Paradise Hill is home
to Our Lady of Sorrows Roman Catholic
Church, which contains many original
painting by internationally renowned artist
Count Berthold von Imhoff. The Town of St.
Walburg won a number of LivCom awards
in 2007 and 2008 as one of the world’s most
livable and sustainable communities and
also boasts the homestead and studio of
artist Count Berthold von Imhoff, which was
declared a Provincial Heritage Site in 2005.
Box 180
Paradise Hill, SK S0M 2G0
Phone: (306) 344-2034
Fax: (306) 344-4434
Email: rm501@sasktel.net
Website: rmfrenchmanbutte.ca
__________________________________________

RCMP Heritage Centre
The RCMP Heritage Centre provides visitors
with a modern and highly interactive,
interpretive experience that illustrates the
history of the RCMP and the contribution
that the Force has made to the fabric of
Canadian society/values, as well as demonstrating the full scope of contemporary
police work in Canadian communities and
around the world. Through a modern
multi-media theatre, state-of-the art exhibits,
a temporary exhibit gallery, a community
program room, and access to libraries and
archival collections, all supported by on-site
interpretive programming, the RCMP
Heritage Centre provides extensive cultural
programming and education both in Regina
and across Saskatchewan.
5907 Dewdney Avenue
Regina, SK S4T 0P4
Phone: (306) 522-7333
Fax: (306) 522-7340
Email: info@rcmphc.com
Website: www.rcmpheritagecentre.com
__________________________________________

READ Saskatoon
READ Saskatoon is a community-based,
volunteer literacy organization that offers
free literacy services to adults and their
families, and promotes literacy awareness,
partnerships and development. Since 1979,
it has been providing confidential literacy
services for adults with the help of trained
volunteers. It has approximately 175 adult
16 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

participants and 180 literacy volunteers that
access its programs annually. In addition to
trained tutors, it works with an additional 50
volunteers who provide support to its board
of directors, family literacy program, or adult
classroom.
304, 1114 - 22nd Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0S5
Phone: (306) 652-5448
Fax: (306) 652-4205
Email: info@readsaskatoon.com
Website: www.readsaskatoon.com
__________________________________________

Regina & District Old Timers Association Inc.
Having been established in 1897, only 15
years after Regina’s founding, Regina and
District Old Timers’ Association is one of the
community’s most enduring organizations.
Its main objective is to collect and preserve
information connected with the history of
the province’s pioneers. Events include its
annual banquet with a heritage-related
guest speaker, a Heritage Day program,
car caravans to historical points of interest,
educational/social gatherings and history
displays. The Association’s activities are
accomplished largely through the volunteer
efforts of its members.
Box 33037
Cathedral P.O.
Regina, SK S4T 7X2
Phone: (306) 586-8252
Email: rdota@sasktel.net
__________________________________________

Regina Chinese Canadian Association
The Regina Chinese Canadian Association
(RCCA) is a provincially registered,
non-profit, non-partisan and non-religious
organization. The RCCA was established in
1984 and is open for membership from the
Chinese community, as well as the general
public. Since its founding, RCCA has been
providing social and community awareness,
and services to its members. The Association
is actively involved in promoting Chinese
culture and heritage to Regina communities
through school programs and civic and
provincial government participation. RCCA
encourages full and equal participation by
Chinese Canadians in the cultural, social,
economic and political life of Saskatchewan
and Canada. It is eager to demonstrate that
Chinese Canadians have been actively and
positively contributing to the growth of
Saskatchewan and Canada.
Box 614
Regina, SK S4P 3A3
Phone: (306) 586-1512
Email: raymondachan71@hotmail.com
Website: http://rcca.ca

Regina Folk Festival Inc.
The Regina Folk Festival Inc. (RFF Inc.) is a
registered, charitable/non-profit organization that was created in 1969. The RFF Inc.
is dedicated to making a contribution to
the quality of life in the city of Regina, and
to the cultural community of the province,
through music and the building of strong
effective relationships with others in the
musical, cultural and community development sectors. Through both the Regina
Folk Festival and the Regina Folk Festival
Concert Series, the RFF Inc. has presented a
wide-variety of musical styles including: old
country, bluegrass, indie rock, world music,
singer songwriters, roots and blues, hip hop,
funk, reggae, electronica and jazz.
101 - 1855 Scarth Street
Regina, SK S4P 2G9
Phone: (306) 757-7690
Fax: (306) 757-7688
Email: info@reginafolkfestival.com
Website: www.reginafolkfestival.com
__________________________________________

Regina International Open Theatre Society Inc.
The Regina International Open Theatre
Society Inc. (RIOTS) is an open, membership-based, non-profit corporation
that produces and manages the Regina
International Fringe Theatre Festival (Regina
Fringe Festival). Located in the heart of the
Cathedral Village Neighbourhood, the Regina
Fringe Festival utilizes venues and connects
with businesses in the area. Performances
are held over the course of five days in
July and ticket costs are only $10 per show,
allowing audiences the chance to view and
be exposed to theatre from local, provincial,
national and international companies. The
festival welcomes and encourages local artists
to apply and perform and provides artists the
opportunity to take creative risks and produce their play no matter the content, form
or style. In 2013, The Regina Fringe Festival
will celebrate its ninth year of operation.
129 - 4246 Albert Street
Regina, SK S4S 3R9
Email: reginafringe@yahoo.ca
Website: www.reginafringe.com
__________________________________________

Regina Multicultural Council
The Regina Multicultural Council (RMC)
is a non-profit organization dedicated to
advancing multiculturalism through cooperation and mutual understanding among all
cultural and ethnic groups in Regina. The
RMC is comprised of 50 local multicultural
associations involving some 30,000 individuals. All of their members, and the citizens of
Regina, benefit from the year-round projects
of the RMC.

2054 Broad Street
Regina, SK S4P 1Y3
Phone: (306) 757-5990
Fax: (306) 352-1977
Email: rmc.pa@sasktel.net
Website: www.reginamulticulturalcouncil.ca
__________________________________________

Regina Plains Museum Inc.
The Regina Plains Museum, operating as
the Civic Museum of Regina, has been
serving residents in and around Regina for
over 50 years, and it is the only museum
that preserves and interprets the cultural,
social, political and economical growth and
development of the people of Regina. This
is made possible through collecting, documenting, preserving and exhibiting artifacts
and other heritage collections. The museum
is home to artist Jacqueline Burting’s “Glass
Wheatfield”.
c/o Civic Museum of Regina
1375 Broad Street
Regina, SK S4R 7V1
Phone: (306) 780-9435
Fax: (306) 565-2979
Email: cmor@civicmuseumofregina.com
Website: www.civicmuseumofregina.com
__________________________________________

Regina Public Library
When was the last time you visited the
Regina Public Library? If it’s been awhile,
you may be surprised at what they have to
offer. Whether you’re looking for information, education, or entertainment, they
have it at the Regina Public Library. It has
the latest bestsellers, an extensive collection
of music CDs and DVDs, audiobooks, free
Internet workstations, storytimes for kids,
and so much more. Besides providing a
wide range of free programs and services,
the Library is also home to the Dunlop Art
Gallery, RPL Film Theatre, Prairie History
Room, Business Reference Services and a
Children’s Library. Regina Public Library is
a great place to bring your family, study,
access a computer, go online, read the latest
magazines and newspapers, meet up with
friends, or just sit and read a book.
2311 - 12th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 3Z5
Phone: (306) 777-6115
Fax: (306) 949-7263
Website: www.reginalibrary.ca

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 17

Regina Whittlers and Woodcarvers, Inc.
The Regina Whittlers and Woodcarvers Inc
is a non-profit organization designed to
develop and maintain a fraternity of persons
interested in all aspects of whittling and
woodcarving. Its objectives include providing advice and assistance on sculpture in
wood and other media, sharing information
on products and/or materials, and encouraging knowledge about and appreciation for
carving through public displays, seminars and
exhibitions.
1322 Lakewood Crescent
Regina, SK S4X 3H3
Phone: (306) 543-5002
Email: hklassen@accesscomm.ca
Website: www.reginawhittlersandwoodcarvers.ca

__________________________________________

Rivers West District for Sport, Culture and
Recreation
Rivers West District for Sport, Culture &
Recreation is a volunteer organization
dedicated to facilitate and foster the
development and delivery of sport, culture,
recreation and leadership programs and
services that are responsive to, and benefit,
the people and communities in west central
Saskatchewan. Its vision is to have residents
of west central Saskatchewan live healthy,
active lifestyles and increase community
access to and participation in diverse sport,
culture and recreation opportunities.
Box 1480
45 - 1005 Main Street
Rosetown, SK S0L 2V0
Phone: (306) 882-3030
Fax: (306) 882-2744
Email: rwdscr.donna@sasktel.net
Website: www.riverswestdistrict.ca
__________________________________________

Royal Saskatchewan Museum
The Royal Saskatchewan Museum (RSM)
furthers an understanding of the province’s
natural history and Aboriginal cultures,
past and present. It communicates through
all available media, including exhibits,
publications, educational programs and the
Internet, in a scientific and culturally-sensitive manner for the purposes of education
and enjoyment. The RSM collects, preserves,
studies and interprets Saskatchewan’s natural
and Aboriginal heritage through programs
at the main museum in Regina, the RSM
Fossil Research Station in the T.rex Discovery
Centre in Eastend, as well as in remote areas
such as La Ronge and Stanley Mission. The
RSM offers a variety of Aboriginal artworks,
children’s toys and souvenirs in the gift shop.

18 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

2445 Albert Street
Regina, SK S4P 4W7
Phone: (306) 787-2815
Fax: (306) 787-2820
Email: rsminfo@gov.sk.ca
Website: www.royalsaskmuseum.ca
__________________________________________

Sâkêwêwak First Nations Artists Collective Inc.
Sâkêwêwak Artists’ Collective is a Reginabased, multi-disciplinary arts organization,
open to all peoples, but its mandate is to
ensure Aboriginal artists are consistently
provided with the space and environment
that allows them to develop their self-determined arts practices through critical
exchange with peers, audience, critics and
curators. Sâkêwêwak’s mandate is accomplished by established artistic objectives
that support the development of Aboriginal
contemporary art.
2150 Albert Street
Regina, SK S4P 2T9
Phone: (306) 780-9485
Fax: (306) 780-9486
Email: sakewewak@gmail.com
Website: www.sakewewak.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan African Canadian Heritage
Museum
Saskatchewan African Canadian Heritage
Museum Inc. (SACHM) is a non-profit, cultural, voluntary organization whose objective is
to research, collect and preserve the stories
and contribution of African Canadians in
Saskatchewan, and to share the heritage of
some of Saskatchewan’s earliest settlers with
the general public. SACHM is committed to
working with other organizations with experience in this field and providing information
and exhibits of the highest quality.
Box 1171
Regina, SK S4P 3B4
Phone: (306) 545-8824
Fax: (306) 543-6181
Email: info@sachm.org
Website: www.sachm.org
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Archaeological Society
The Saskatchewan Archaeological Society
(SAS) is one of the most active and effective
volunteer archaeological organizations on
the continent, promoting public education
and research, and advocating for conservation. Members include both avocational
and professional archaeologists. The SAS
helps teachers educate young people about
archaeology and the rich heritage left to
us by the province’s First Peoples and other
cultures. The SAS has had a significant
impact in advocating for government responsibility for archaeological heritage resources.
It serves as the public voice for Saskatchewan
archaeology and as a “watchdog” concerning public policy on archaeology. The SAS

encourages and supports research and serves
as a consulting agency on archaeological
matters.
1 - 1730 Quebec Avenue
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1V9
Phone: (306) 664-4124
Fax: (306) 665-1928
Email: saskarchsoc@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskarchsoc.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Arts Alliance
Saskatchewan Arts Alliance (SAA), a
non-profit coalition of arts organizations,
provides a collective voice for the arts in
Saskatchewan. Established in 1984, SAA
advocates on issues such as public funding of
the arts, freedom of expression and artists’
working conditions. SAA promotes the lively
existence and continued growth of the arts
and cultural industries in Saskatchewan
by: advocating healthy levels of public
and private support; encouraging public
acknowledgement of the arts; encouraging
and assisting in the development of arts
education; providing information related to
the arts; and providing a forum for issues
affecting the arts and cultural industries.
Membership is open to all arts organizations,
practicing artists and individuals who support
the SAA’s mandate.
101, 1150 - 8th Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1C9
Phone: (306) 780-9820
Fax: (306) 780-9821
Email: info@artsalliance.sk.ca
Website: www.artsalliance.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Arts Board
Established 65 years ago, the Saskatchewan
Arts Board is the first agency of its kind in
North America and second in the world
to the Arts Council of Great Britain. In the
decades since, it has continued as a leader
in the country, and builds on this strong
tradition to meet ongoing opportunities for
public investment in the arts community.
The professional staff of the Saskatchewan
Arts Board provides services to assist artists
and arts organizations in a variety of areas,
including community and organizational
development, research, information, business
planning, communications and promotion.
The Saskatchewan Arts Board is also involved
in a number of partnerships and co-operative
arrangements with other organizations, and
manages the world’s largest collection of art
by Saskatchewan artists. The agency’s mission
is to cultivate an environment in which the
arts thrive for the benefit of everyone in
Saskatchewan.

1355 Broad Street
Regina, SK S4R 7V1
Phone: (306) 787-4056
Fax: (306) 787-4199
Email: info@artsboard.sk.ca
Website: www.artsboard.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Association of Architects
The mission of the Saskatchewan Association
of Architects (SAA) is to provide leadership,
guidance and assistance in the practice of
the profession of architecture for the benefit
of the community and membership. The
SAA is a leader in the Design Council of
Saskatchewan, which also brings together
engineers, landscape architects, interior
designers and graphic designers to promote
the benefits, pleasures and values of design
of all types of built and created environments and structures, public and private.
The SAA contributes to Saskatchewan culture
through the interaction of architecture
with art, sculpture, performance, public
monuments and space, as seen in projects
such as Prairie Wind, River Landing and
Wanuskewin.
200-642 Broadway Avenue
Saskatoon, SK S7N 1A9
Phone: (306) 242-0733
Fax: (306) 664-2598
Email: execdir@saskarchitects.com
Website: www.saskarchitects.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Association On Human Rights
Saskatchewan Association On Human Rights
(SAHR) is dedicated to the advancement of
human rights concerns through advocacy and
education. SAHR works to ensure people’s
rights are recognized by government,
business and private individuals. Services
include information about specific human
rights issues, referrals to appropriate agencies, organizations or government agencies,
and assistance with human rights complaints.
SAHR’s mandate is to assist in ensuring
there is no discrimination on the basis of
race, nationality, sex, religion, age, colour
or mental or physical disability and that our
workplaces, schools and communities are
free from harassment and discrimination.
SAHR hosts workshops and conferences that
are open to the public.
39 Springstein Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 7J4
Phone: (306) 537-9509
Email: barbadedi@hotmail.com

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 19

Saskatchewan Band Association
The Saskatchewan Band Association (SBA)
is an instrumental resource for band in
Saskatchewan. We facilitate and promote
meaningful band opportunities and experiences, connecting musicians and communities across Saskatchewan. Established
in 1983, we are a non-profit, charitable
organization open to any individual, group
or organization interested in furthering the
development of bands in Saskatchewan.
The SBA represents community bands,
school bands, the Saskatchewan Pipe Band
Association, music educators, parent associations, students, education institutions and
community organizations.
34 Sunset Drive North
Yorkton, SK S3N 3K9
Phone: (306) 783-2263
Fax: (306) 783-2060
Email: sask.band@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskband.org
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Book Awards
The Saskatchewan Book Awards raises
awareness of Saskatchewan books and
authors by celebrating excellence and
recognizing diversity. It was established in
1993 by the joint efforts of the Saskatchewan
Writers’ Guild, Saskatchewan Publishers
Group and Saskatchewan Library Association,
and incorporated in 1994 as a non-profit,
charitable organization. Saskatchewan Book
Awards has achieved an enviable reputation
for integrity, inclusiveness and success
in bringing together writers, publishers,
booksellers and a growing segment of the
reading public at reading events throughout
the year and at the Book Awards Ceremony,
a celebration of excellence held annually the
last week in April.
Box 20025
Regina, SK S4P 4J7
Phone: (306) 569-1585
Fax: (306) 789-7779
Email: director@bookawards.sk.ca
Website: www.bookawards.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Choral Federation
The Saskatchewan Choral Federation (SCF)
promotes choral music in Saskatchewan. It
is a membership-based organization whose
mandate is to ensure that the maximum
numbers of choirs exist in Saskatchewan
now and in the future. The SCF facilitates
the development of choir directors,
accompanists, singers, music vocal scores
and audiences. Through the sponsorship of
training programs and conferences, the SCF
ensures that choir directors are available to
direct choirs in Saskatchewan communities.
20 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

125 Hamilton Street
Regina, SK S4R 2A3
Phone: (306) 780-9230
Fax: (306) 780-9226
Email: information@saskchoral.ca
Website: www.saskchoral.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Council for Archives and
Archivists
The Saskatchewan Council for Archives
and Archivists (SCAA) provides a forum for
the exchange of information and ideas
among those interested in archives. It has
been responsible for the development
of a cooperative and successful archival
network in Saskatchewan, and continues to
encourage the establishment of new archives
in the province, standard archival policies
and best practices, and the promotion
of public understanding and the use of
archives and historical resources. The SCAA’s
Archival Outreach Service program acts as
a central coordinating, consultative and
advisory program. Its website houses the
Saskatchewan Archival Information Network,
a database of information about archival
holdings in Saskatchewan, along with virtual
exhibits, descriptions of members’ archival
holdings and a photo database.
202 - 1275 Broad Street
Regina, SK S4R 1Y2
Phone: (306) 780-9414
Fax: (306) 585-1765
Email: scaa@sasktel.net
Website: www.scaa.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Craft Council
The Saskatchewan Craft Council (SCC)
fosters an environment where Saskatchewan
craftspeople flourish creatively and economically, and where excellence in craft is
nurtured, recognized and valued. The SCC
presents travelling and juried exhibitions
and operates the Affinity Gallery, the
only Saskatchewan public gallery devoted
exclusively to craft, which also includes a
Fine Craft Boutique. Through education and
professional development opportunities,
the SCC encourages an awareness and
appreciation of craft and helps craftspeople
to develop and fulfill their craft potential.
The SCC sponsors three annual retail craft
markets, offering the public a selection of
quality Saskatchewan crafts: the Battleford
Saskatchewan Handcraft Festival, the
Saskatoon Waterfront Craft Art Festival and
the Regina Wintergreen Fine Craft Market.
813 Broadway Avenue
Saskatoon, SK S7N 1B5
Phone: (306) 653-3616
Fax: (306) 244-2711
Email: saskcraftcouncil@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskcraftcouncil.org

Saskatchewan Cultural Exchange Society

Saskatchewan Express

The Saskatchewan Cultural Exchange Society
(The Cultural Exchange) supports a diversity
of cultural expression in Saskatchewan. The
Cultural Exchange Workshop Tour takes
groups of artists to schools and communities
throughout the province. The Exchange is
a venue for a wide range of cultural activity
including music, film screenings, drama,
literary events and performance art.

Saskatchewan Express is a young people’s
musical theatre company showcasing the
finest young performers in Saskatchewan.
Saskatchewan Express performs at events
across the province and across Canada. Many
performers now enjoy professional careers
in Canada, the United States and Europe.
Saskatchewan Express operates Musical
Theatre Studios in Saskatoon and Regina
offering classes in voice, dance and drama
for students from ages three to 19, as well as
adults. Saskatchewan Express was founded
in 1980. The group is available to perform
at events in Saskatchewan and beyond.
These musical ambassadors are favorite
representatives of Saskatchewan at national
conventions and events.

2431 - 8th Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 5J7
Phone: (306) 780-9494
Fax: (306) 780-9487
Email: mfry@sasktel.net
Website: www.culturalexchange.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Drama Association
The Saskatchewan Drama Association
promotes the growth and development of
child and youth drama in Saskatchewan. It
provides opportunities for members to learn,
exchange, expand and diversify their work,
their audience and their perspective.
650 Henderson Drive
Regina, SK S4N 5X3
Phone: (306) 525-0151
Fax: (306) 525-6277
Email: sda@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskdrama.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Elocution and Debate
Association
Saskatchewan Elocution and Debate
Association (SEDA) promotes speech and
debate activities in French and English
throughout Saskatchewan. It coordinates an
annual program of events for elementary,
high school and post-secondary students
including workshops, debate tournaments,
and a model legislature. SEDA’s staff, along
with printed and audio visual materials,
are available to assist any individual or
group interested in debate and speech.
Participation in debating and public speaking
activities develops valuable skills that lead
to lifelong learning and stand students in
good stead no matter what career path they
choose.
1860 Lorne Street
Regina, SK S4P 2L7
Phone: (306) 780-9243
Fax: (306) 781-6021
Email: info@saskdebate.com
Website: www.saskdebate.com

2272 Pasqua Street
Regina, SK S4T 4M4
Phone: (306) 522-3400
Fax: (306) 522-3410
Email: carol@saskatchewanexpress.com
Website: www.saskatchewanexpress.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Festival of Words Inc.
Saskatchewan Festival of Words offers
year-round programming, culminating in
an annual summer festival, “Saskatchewan
Festival of Words”, held the third week in
July. Storytellers, poets, authors, filmmakers,
playwrights, media personalities and
musicians, invited from coast to coast, are
featured. Saskatchewan Festival of Words
has a national scope and a prairie-wide
reach.
217 Main Street North
Moose Jaw, SK S6H 0W1
Phone: (306) 691-0557
Fax: (306) 693-2994
Email: word.festival@sasktel.net
Website: www.festivalofwords.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Filmpool Cooperative
The Saskatchewan Filmpool Cooperative is a
non-profit, artist-run centre which supports,
encourages and assists independent visionary
filmmaking in Saskatchewan. The Filmpool
is committed to developing an awareness
and appreciation of independent film that
reflects the individual and collective cultural
expression of Saskatchewan people.
301 - 1822 Scarth Street
Regina, SK S4P 2G3
Phone: (306) 757-8818
Fax: (306) 757-3622
Email: info@filmpool.ca
Website: www.filmpool.ca

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 21

Saskatchewan Genealogical Society Inc.

Saskatchewan Indian Cultural Centre

Saskatchewan Genealogical Society Inc. (SGS)
is a heritage organization that promotes and
develops the study, research and preservation of genealogy and family history. SGS
assists Saskatchewan residents researching
their heritage and those researching their
Saskatchewan heritage. SGS delivers a
wide-menu of programs including operating
the largest genealogical lending library in
Canada with resources from around the
world. The programs also include publication of a quarterly journal and genealogical
resources, workshops, an annual conference
and professional courses. SGS is involved in
the preservation of cemetery records and
indexing Saskatchewan resources such as
local history books.

The Saskatchewan Indian Cultural Centre
(SICC) has served First Nations people since
1972. It was the first First Nations controlled
educational institution serving at the provincial level. The SICC strives to maintain the
cultural identity, traditional arts, and history
of First Nations cultures, which include Plains
Cree, Swampy Cree, Woodlands Cree, Dene,
Saulteaux, Dakota, Nakota and Lakota, who
inhabit what is now known as Saskatchewan.
Its objectives include promoting cross
cultural awareness of First Nations people’s
historic and current role in Canadian society;
providing a First Nations resource base
for bands and school systems; conducting
and facilitating research on First Nations’
heritage and culture; and promoting the
Inherent Sovereignty of First Nations and
their governments, as recognized by the
Royal Proclamation of 1763, confirmed by
Treaties 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 and the Constitutional
relationships.

110, 1514 - 11th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0H2
Phone: (306) 780-9207
Fax: (306) 780-3615
Email: saskgenealogy@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskgenealogy.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan German Council Inc.
The Saskatchewan German Council works
to promote and preserve German culture,
language, customs, traditions and interests
for the benefit of all Saskatchewan people.
Programs include bursaries, language
programs, youth development, anti-racism
programs and a quarterly newsletter.
510 Cynthia Street
John V. Remai Centre
Saskatoon, SK S7L 7K7
Phone: (306) 975-0845
Fax: (306) 242-8007
Email: office@saskgermancouncil.org
Website: www.saskgermancouncil.org
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan History & Folklore Society
The Saskatchewan History and Folklore
Society gathers, preserves and promotes
interest in the history and folklore of the
area now known as Saskatchewan. It
encourages and provides assistance in the
collection of written, verbal and pictorial stories of Saskatchewan’s history and folklore.
It helps preserve, for future generations, a
record of Saskatchewan’s past and present
everyday life and makes the history and
folklore of Saskatchewan more accessible to
the public.
1860 Lorne Street
Regina, SK S4P 2L7
Phone: (306) 780-9204
Fax: (306) 780-9489
Email: shfs.fa@sasktel.net
Website: www.shfs.ca

22 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

305 - 2555 Grasswood Road East
Saskatoon, SK S7T 0K1
Phone: (306) 244-1146
Fax: (306) 665-6520
Email: info@sicc.sk.ca
Website: www.sicc.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Interactive Media Association
Saskatchewan Interactive Media Association
(SIMA) is a provincial, member-based,
non-profit organization that is governed by
a volunteer board of directors. Established
in 1995, SIMA acts as an advocate for all
personnel related to the digital interactive
media industry, from individuals, small and
medium enterprises, companies and corporations. SIMA’s mandate is to facilitate interaction between people working in the industry
and provide access to information that
supports its members. SIMA is also involved
in the active promotion of Saskatchewan
created Interactive Productions, and screen
based media, provincially, nationally and
internationally.
3241 - 15th Avenue
Regina, SK S4T 1T1
Phone: (306) 737-3241
Fax: (306) 798-6108
Email: karmazyn@me.com
Website: www.saskinteractive.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Intercultural Association
Inc.
The Saskatchewan Intercultural Association
Inc. (SIA) is a non-profit organization
dedicated to the promotion of equal opportunities and fair treatment of all people in
our culturally-diverse society. With its many
established programs and innovative projects, the SIA has worked toward increasing

cultural awareness and understanding in
Saskatoon since 1964, making it one of the
oldest multicultural councils in Canada.
405, 1702 - 20th Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0Z9
Phone: (306) 978-1818
Fax: (306) 978-1411
Email: intercultural@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskintercultural.org
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Jazz Festival
Saskatchewan’s premier cultural event, the
award-winning and internationally-renown
SaskTel Saskatchewan Jazz Festival, celebrates 28 years of presenting the best jazz,
blues, R&B, soul, funk, groove, worldbeat
and gospel music from across the planet.
Featuring world-class artists in intimate
theatres, nightclubs, or picturesque outdoor
settings, the Festival is fun for the young
and the young at heart and is affordable for
the entire family. Make your summer one to
remember at the SaskTel Saskatchewan Jazz
Festival.
701 - 601 Spadina Crescent East
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3G8
Phone: (306) 652-1421
Fax: (306) 934-5014
Email: info@saskjazz.com
Website: www.saskjazz.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Library Association
The Saskatchewan Library Association (SLA) is
a provincial, volunteer, non-profit, charitable
organization designed to further the development of library service in Saskatchewan
and, through libraries, the culture of
the province. SLA provides information,
advocacy, awareness, education, membership
benefits and cultural opportunities for library
workers and the public at large through its
general operations and programs such as the
Summer Reading Club, Saskatchewan Library
Week, educational workshops and an annual
conference.
Suite 15, 2010 - 7th Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1C2
Phone: (306) 780-9413
Fax: (306) 780-9447
Email: slaexdir@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskla.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Media Production Industry
Association
Saskatchewan Media Production Industry
Association (SMPIA) is a provincial, member-based, non-profit organization that is
governed by a volunteer board of directors.
Established in 1985, SMPIA acts as an advocate for all personnel related to the making
and exhibiting of film, video, and interactive

media, from beginners to professionals.
SMPIA’s job is to be a catalyst for change, to
facilitate interaction between people working in these media, and to help to create an
environment that provides opportunities for
the production, promotion and appreciation
of motion pictures in Saskatchewan.
Box 31088
Regina, SK S4R 6R8
Phone: (306) 529-1832
Email: office@smpia.sk.ca
Website: www.smpia.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Multicultural Centre
Association
The Saskatchewan Multicultural Centre
Association (SMCA) was established as a
non-profit organization for the purpose of
establishing and managing an office facility
that would allow charitable, non-profit
organizations to share space at a common
“multicultural, multilingual centre”. The
SMCA provides a central location for
newcomers to maintain contact with
Saskatchewan Organization for Heritage
Languages and Multilingual Association
of Regina for the provision of services to
Saskatchewan’s multicultural, multilingual
community.
2144 Cornwall Street
Regina, SK S4P 2K7
Phone: (306) 780-9275
Fax: (306) 780-9407
Website: sohl@sasktel.net
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Music Educators
Association
The Saskatchewan Music Educators
Association (SMEA) is committed to the
advancement of excellence in music education. Through promotion of workshops,
festivals, special projects, educational
opportunities for virtually every age group,
as well as professional development
opportunities for music educators, SMEA
supports and celebrates music diversity in
Saskatchewan. SMEA has a multitude of
musical resources that are available to all
members. Visit our website for details on
accessing these resources and to find out
how you can benefit from participation in
the SMEA.
Box 632
Cudworth, SK S0K 1B0
Phone: (306) 256-7187
Email: smea@sasktel.net
Website: www.musicloud.ca

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 23

Saskatchewan Music Festival Association

Saskatchewan Orchestral Association

Established in 1908, the purpose and
objective of the Saskatchewan Music Festival
Association (SMFA), a volunteer-based
provincial association, is to promote excellence in music and speech arts by providing
performance and learning opportunities
through competitive music festivals in the
province. In addition to the production
of 49 annual local music festivals, SMFA
provides a provincial syllabus, entrance to
Annual Provincial/National Finals, Concerto
Competition, Opera Competition and
participation at the national level of music
festival competition. SMFA coordinates
hiring and scheduling of adjudicators,
workshops, fosters recognition of volunteers,
organizes provincial archives, provides the
Canadian Composer Series and commissions
original works by Saskatchewan composers.

The Saskatchewan Orchestral Association
(SOA) is dedicated to supporting, encouraging,
inspiring and educating the orchestral community and people of Saskatchewan in order to
nourish and create a vital and sustainable arts
and cultural community in Saskatchewan. SOA
supports its member groups with operating
grants, offers professional development grants
to teachers of orchestral string instruments,
organizes annual public summer string
workshops, offers scholarships for string
performers in Saskatchewan Music Festival
Competitions, has bursaries available for
summer studies, participates in hosting the
Saskatchewan Music Conference and provides
a quarterly newsletter.

Box 37005
Regina, SK S4S 7K3
Phone: (306) 757-1722
Fax: (306) 347-7789
Email: sask.music.festival@sasktel.net
Website: www.smfa.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Native Theatre Company
Saskatchewan Native Theatre Company Inc.
(SNTC) is an award-winning theatre company
based in Saskatoon. Since inception in
January 1999, SNTC strives towards a mandate demonstrating an Aboriginal paradigm
in the performing arts. Our responsibility
as an Aboriginal arts organization is to
community, one that validates the cultures
and traditions of First Nations, Métis & Inuit
peoples. It is therefore the obligation of
SNTC to produce and present innovative cultural theatre experiences that encourage and
enhance that notion of community. SNTC
programming includes children, youth, mentorship and professional practice, thereby
contributing to a raised profile of Indigenous
people in an endeavour to a better quality of
life for all. SNTC utilizes innovative partnerships, mentorships and collaborations with
Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal individuals,
organizations and agencies to produce and
present a unique blend of community and
professional theatre and staged presentations. As valuable contributors to Canadian
cultural/arts community, its work enhances
the growth and development of individuals
and communities through the arts.
914 20th Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0Y4
Phone: (306) 933-2262
Fax: (306) 933-2738
Email: info@sntc.ca
Website: www.sntc.ca

24 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

2042 Princess Street
Regina, SK S4T 3Z4
Phone: (306) 546-3050
Email: info@saskorchestras.com
Website: www.saskorchestras.com
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Organization for Heritage
Languages
Since 1985, the Saskatchewan Organization
for Heritage Languages (SOHL) has been
working with teachers, volunteers, and
cultural communities to develop and
promote the teaching and learning of
heritage languages. SOHL operates as an
umbrella organization for over 70 language
schools and interested groups from across
Saskatchewan. Members of SOHL currently
offer instruction in over 40 different
languages. SOHL has a variety of programs
to help support language schools including a
member funding program, skill development
workshops, bursaries, resource material and
an annual provincial conference for heritage
language teachers. In addition, SOHL works
to promote the value and benefits of learning a second language through programs
like the Heritage Languages Recognition Day
and the Mini-Language Lessons Program.
2144 Cornwall Street
Regina, SK S4P 2K7
Phone: (306) 780-9275
Fax: (306) 780-9407
Email: sohl@sasktel.net
Website: www.heritagelanguages.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Playwrights Centre
The Saskatchewan Playwrights Centre (SPC)
is a playwright-run organization with a
mandate to serve the development of both
Saskatchewan plays and playwrights. As stated in its bylaws, the objectives of the SPC are
to: foster the development of Saskatchewan
plays in a risk-friendly environment; educate
the larger community including the general
public, theatre producers, and government

agencies about Saskatchewan plays and
playwriting; provide an annual series of professional workshops of new Saskatchewan
plays; and promote Saskatchewan plays and
playwriting.
700 - 601 Spadina Crescent East
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3G8
Phone: (306) 655-7707
Fax: (306) 244-0255
Email: sk.playwrights@sasktel.net
Website: www.saskplaywrights.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Publishers Group
The Saskatchewan Publishers Group (SPG)
is a non-profit organization dedicated to
assisting Saskatchewan book publishers and
promoting Saskatchewan-published resources. The SPG provides a common forum for
publishers and all those concerned with
publishing in Saskatchewan, and speaks for
the common interest of constituent members
to all levels of government and to public and
private institutions in Saskatchewan, across
Canada and internationally. It is affiliated
with the Association of Canadian Publishers
and provincial book publishing organizations
across Canada, as well as the Cultural
Industries Development Council. The SPG
provides professional development, advocacy
and marketing programs for publishers,
working for the good of the Canadian
publishing industry.
2405 - 11th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0K4
Phone: (306) 780-9808
Fax: (306) 780-9810
Email: spg@saskpublishers.sk.ca
Website: www.saskpublishers.sk.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Sports Hall of Fame and
Museum
The Saskatchewan Sports Hall of Fame
(SSHF) recognizes sport excellence, preserves
sport history and educates the public on the
contributions of sport to Saskatchewan’s
cultural fabric. The SSHF currently honours
488 individuals and teams, and features a
number of temporary and semi-permanent
exhibits focusing on different aspects of
sport. The SSHF provides educational
programming for school (pre-school through
post-secondary) and community groups,
a slate of special events and fundraising
programs throughout the year, and offers
a diverse selection of other programs that
reflect Saskatchewan’s sporting history.

Saskatchewan Western Development
Museum
The Saskatchewan Western Development
Museum (WDM) is the museum of social
and economic history for the province of
Saskatchewan. It consists of four exhibit
branches in Moose Jaw, North Battleford,
Saskatoon and Yorkton, with headquarters
and the Curatorial Centre in Saskatoon.
Each branch offers a unique aspect of our
history: North Battleford’s Heritage Farm &
Village WDM depicts both farm and village
aspects of pioneer life; Moose Jaw’s WDM
is the History of Transportation; Saskatoon’s
WDM captures the atmosphere and style of
the bustling 1910 Boomtown period; and the
Yorkton WDM has recreated the times and
styles of some of the many immigrants who
settled in western Canada.
Curatorial Centre
2935 Melville Street
Saskatoon, SK S7J 5A6
Phone: (306) 934-1400
Fax: (306) 934-4467
Email: info@wdm.ca
Website: www.wdm.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatchewan Writers’ Guild
The Saskatchewan Writers’ Guild (SWG) is an
inclusive province-wide, charitable organization serving writers in all disciplines and
at all levels of development. The SWG works
to create an environment where writers and
all forms of writing flourish and advocates
on their behalf. The SWG also offers
programs and services that foster excellence
in writing, raise the profile of writers and
their work and provide accessibility to the
public. Programs and services include: public
readings, author visits to schools, libraries
and communities; writing retreats; the
Resident Writer Program; writing awards;
Manuscript Evalution Service, Mentorship
Program for Emerging Writers; Grain Literary
magazine, Windscript magazine for high
school writers; professional development
workshops; conferences, Freelance membership newsletter; and Ebriefs, the weekly
electronic newsletter.
Box 3986
Regina, SK S4P 3R9
Phone: (306) 757-6310
Fax: (306) 565-8554
Email: info@skwriter.com
Website: www.skwriter.com

2205 Victoria Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0S4
Phone: (306) 780-9232
Fax: (306) 780-9427
Email: sshfm@sasktel.net
Website: www.sasksportshalloffame.com
SaskCulture Membership Directory / 25

Saskatchewan Young Readers’ Choice
Awards - The Willow Awards, Inc.
Saskatchewan Young Readers’ Choice Awards
- The Willow Awards, Inc. promotes reading
by granting awards to the Canadian books
voted by students to be the best of those
nominated in three categories, grades K-3,
4-6, and 7-9. The Willow Awards promote
literacy and an appreciation for literature
among children and youth in Saskatchewan.
Young people are encouraged to read from
a shortlist of 10 titles and vote for their
favourite Canadian book. “The Willows” are
the only Saskatchewan awards where young
people vote for their books.
512 - 31st Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7L 0R2
Phone: (306) 653-3530
Email: willowawards@willowawards.ca
Website: www.willowawards.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatoon Heritage Society
The goals of the Saskatoon Heritage Society
are to preserve buildings, neighbourhoods
and sites of historic and aesthetic value in
Saskatoon and district, and to encourage
interest in the history of the area. It
organizes special events to promote heritage
awareness; conducts historical walking
tours; publishes a newsletter and an annual
magazine, Saskatoon History Review; and
makes representations to elected representatives, local organizations, groups and
the public on matters of local and regional
heritage concern.
Box 7051
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4J1
Phone: (306) 717-1791
Email: saskatoonheritagesociety@gmail.com
Website: www.saskatoonheritage.ca
__________________________________________

Saskatoon Jazz Society
The Saskatoon Jazz Society presents jazz,
blues, roots, acoustic, folk and many other
styles of music at Saskatoon’s best live
music venue, The Bassment. The Bassment
is located at the corner of 4th Avenue and
23rd Street, kiddy-corner to the main public
library. The Bassment boasts great acoustics,
two world-class pianos, full bar services and a
diverse menu. Check out www.thebassment.
ca for more details.
B3, 202 - 4th Avenue North
Saskatoon, SK S7K 0K1
Phone: (306) 683-2277
Email: bassmentmanager@gmail.com
Website: www.thebassment.ca

26 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

Saskatoon Summer Players Inc.
Saskatoon Summer Players was established
as a community musical theatre organization
in 1964. It is a non-profit, volunteer-based
organization that has been delighting
audiences of all ages for over 40 years.
Some past productions include “Oklahoma”,
“South Pacific”, “My Fair Lady”, “Cinderella”,
“Fiddler on the Roof”, “The Sound of Music”
and Roger and Hammerstein’s “A Grand
Night for Singing” (October 2011). Show’s
scheduled for 2014 includes Gilbert and
Sullivan’s “HMS Pinafore” (June 2014). Visit
our website for more information on show
times, ticket information and how to become
involved.
914 20th Street West
Saskatoon, SK S7M 0Y4
Phone: (306) 380-5638
Email: contactssp@saskatoonsummerplayers.ca
Website: www.saskatoonsummerplayers.ca
__________________________________________

SaskMusic
SaskMusic is a non-profit association that
represents, promotes and develops the
commercial music industry of Saskatchewan.
It offers programming including: artist
listings, career consults, legal services,
workshops, marketing and export assistance,
networking opportunities and much more.
Its artists and music professionals hail from
across the province, and work in pretty much
every genre you can imagine. If you have
questions about the scene here, SaskMusic
can help. It is the voice of Saskatchewan
music.
210 - 2300 Dewdney Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1H5
Phone: (306) 347-0676
Fax: (306) 347-7735
Email: info@saskmusic.org
Website: www.saskmusic.org
__________________________________________

Shakespeare on the Saskatchewan Festival Inc.
Shakespeare on the Saskatchewan is a
non-profit, registered charity incorporated
in 1985, governed by a Board of Directors
elected by its membership. Its vision is to
make the experience of Shakespeare enriching and accessible to all, and its mission is
to mount professional productions of plays
by William Shakespeare and other related
works, and to celebrate the skills and talents
of Saskatchewan artists. During July and
August, Shakespeare on the Saskatchewan
presents two plays performed in repertory by
professional artists in tents on the riverbank
in the heart of Saskatoon, as well as various
companion activities.

Box 1646
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3R8
Phone: (306) 653-2300
Fax: (306) 653-2357
Email: shakespeare@sasktel.net
Website: www.
shakespeareonthesaskatchewan.com
__________________________________________

Société historique de la Saskatchewan
La Société historique de la Saskatchewan
encourages the study of the history of
French speaking people of Saskatchewan.
Since 1978, it has worked closely with the
Saskatchewan Archives Board to create
a depository of archival material dealing
with the French presence in the province.
La Société historique works to ensure that
French historical material be made available
to the Fransaskois and French Immersion
schools. La Société historique publishes
a quarterly history magazine, Revue
historique, and has published 14 major
historical documents since 1983. La Société’s
virtual museum consists of over 900 pages
of information on Francophone history and
more than 1,400 photos.
214 - 1440, 9e Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 8B1
Phone: (306) 565-8916
Fax: (306) 565-2922
Email: info@societehisto.com
Website: www.societehisto.com
__________________________________________

South West District for Culture, Recreation
and Sport
The South West District for Culture,
Recreation and Sport (SWDCRS) is a
member-based organization dedicated to
facilitating community development through
sport, culture and recreation to enhance
the quality of life of the citizens within
those communities. It provides leadership
for sport, culture and recreation on behalf
of the communities and organizations,
within its District, in advocacy, partnerships,
planning, policy and training. Its vision is to
have residents of southwest Saskatchewan
recognize and value the benefits of culture,
recreation and sport through understanding,
support, involvement and participation.
415 – 310 Main Street North
Moose Jaw, SK S6H 3K1
Phone: (306) 694-7934
Fax: (306) 694-7907
Email: christie@gosouthwest.ca
Website: www.gosouthwest.ca

Southeast Connection Sport, Culture &
Recreation District
The mission of Southeast Connection Sport,
Culture & Recreation District is to foster
the development and delivery of culture,
recreation, and sport for the benefit of all
people in southeast Saskatchewan. Through
its network, it uses a community development approach in working with communities
and groups to assist in meeting their needs.
Box 370
Weyburn, SK S4H 2K6
Phone: (306) 842-2188
Fax: (306) 842-2186
Email: jhagen@southeastconnection.ca
Website: www.southeastconnection.ca
__________________________________________

Station Arts Centre
The Station Arts Centre is an award-winning
renovated CN Station that has been
converted into an Art Gallery, seminar space,
tea room and performing arts theatre. It
presents an annual summer theatre to soldout audiences and provides a unique cultural
experience, a peek into the past and good
food. The Centre is located beside the tracks
on Railway Avenue and 6th Street.
Box 1078
Rosthern, SK S0K 3R0
Phone: (306) 232-5332
Fax: (306) 232-5406
Email: info@stationarts.com
Website: www.stationarts.com
__________________________________________

Street Culture Kidz Project
Street Culture Kidz creates programs and
activities to assist in the development of
social, personal and employment skills.
Young people between 15 and 29 have
access to team building, social entrepreneurial ventures and social outings, up to seven
days per week. Through outreach programming, an additional 100 children under the
age of 14 are offered after-school craft and
recreational programming. The mandate is
to create environments where participants,
volunteers and mentors can choose to
strengthen their personal support networks,
advance personal skills and abilities, and
contribute to community activities and
cultural initiatives.
2839 Victoria Avenue
Regina, SK S4T 1K6
Phone: (306) 565-6206
Email: streetculture@sasktel.net

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 27

Sundog Arts Society

Theatre Saskatchewan Inc.

The Sundog Arts Society is a non-profit
organization whose prime focus is to
promote artisans and entertainment. The
Sundog Arts & Entertainment Faire was first
staged in 1974 and has become a yearly
event, giving the Saskatoon and area public
an opportunity to shop within an eclectic
market. Sundog incorporates a Craft Market
and Specialty Food Area. The Main Stage
area features non-stop entertainment from
across Saskatchewan. The Demonstration
Area features various guilds, while the
Information Area is reserved for culturally-related groups. The Children’s Area provides
younger patrons with their own fun and
entertainers. The Society works closely with
200 volunteers from community groups to
increase their exposure and fundraising.

Theatre Saskatchewan Inc. strives to build
a strong foundation for theatre that allows
all people in Saskatchewan accessibility to
live drama. The organization represents
all aspects of community theatre in
Saskatchewan and, through member
funding, education, awareness and festival
events, fosters accessibility to all who wish to
participate.

Box 7183
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4J1
Phone: (306) 384-7364
Fax: (306) 384-7364
Email: sundoghandcraftfaire@sasktel.net
Website: www.sundoghandcraftfaire.com
__________________________________________

Teaching English as a Subsequent
Language in Saskatchewan Inc.
Teaching English as a Subsequent Language
Saskatchewan (TESL), formerly SCENES, is an
organization of professional ESL teachers,
administrators and volunteers formed in
1980. Its objective is to further the professionalism of ESL teachers through a better
understanding and communication with
the multicultural sector in Saskatchewan.
It currently has 314 members. Two times
a year, TESL Saskatchewan publishes its
newsletter and offers an annual scholarship
for immigrant youth to attend post-secondary education. It also provides funding for
members’ professional development
Box 21107
Saskatoon, SK S7H 5N9
Email: teslsask@gmail.com
Website: www.teslsask.com

28 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

402 Broad Street
Regina, SK S4R 1X3
Phone: (306) 352-0797
Fax: (306) 569-7888
Email: info@theatresaskatchewan.com
Website: www.theatresaskatchewan.com
__________________________________________

Uganda Canadian Association of
Saskatchewan
The Uganda-Canadian Association of
Saskatchewan (UCAS) was founded in 1989
and incorporated in 1990. The objectives of
UCAS are to promote co-operation among
Ugandan-Canadians and the larger Canadian
society; promote and develop Ugandan
culture as part of multiculturalism; assist
new immigrants; promote equality and
integration in society including the elimination of racism and discrimination within our
community and the general public. UCAS
has successfully implemented local projects
that have supported collaboration among
the African-Canadian diaspora and public
institutions plus national projects engaging
seven provinces. UCAS also runs a language
school and summer camps. UCAS’s values
are integrity, unity, family, hard work and
inclusion and its mission is “to establish a
legacy of the Uganda Canadian heritage
and contribute to the development of
Saskatchewan through active and equitable
integration”.
320A, 2505 - 11th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0K6
Phone: (306) 359-8227
Fax: (306) 565-6780
Email: ucas.regina@sasktel.net
Website: www.ucascanada.ca

Ukrainian Canadian Congress - Regina
Branch Inc.
The Ukrainian Canadian Congress Regina
Branch (UCC – Regina Branch) acts as
an authoritative representative for the
Ukrainian Canadian community before
the people and government of Regina. Its
purpose is to strengthen and co-ordinate
the participation of Ukrainian Canadians
in Regina’s social and cultural life based
on Christian and democratic principles of
justice, freedom and independence and to
lend support in promoting the development
of friendly and mutually beneficial relations
between Canada, Saskatchewan and
Ukraine. The UCC – Regina Branch works
towards planning and developing among
Ukrainian Canadians, in Regina, sound
community life in all its aspects and assisting
in the preservation and development of
Ukrainian culture in Regina.
Box 4032
Regina, SK S4P 3R9
Phone: (306) 757-8835
Email: uccregina@sasktel.net
Website: www.uccregina.ca
__________________________________________

Ukrainian Canadian Congress Saskatchewan Provincial Council Inc.
The Ukrainian Canadian Congress –
Saskatchewan Provincial Council Inc. (UCCSPC) is an inclusive, self-sustaining, vibrant
organization that serves the Saskatchewan
Ukrainian community to maintain, develop
and share its Ukrainian Canadian identity,
culture and aspirations. The mission of
UCC-SPC is to represent and serve the
Saskatchewan Ukrainian community;
adhere to democratic principles and provide
strong leadership; promote sustainable
organizational development; communicate
effectively with membership and stakeholders; contribute to the enhancement of
cultural diversity in Saskatchewan; maximize
the capacity of the Ukrainian community
to maintain, develop and share its identity,
culture and aspirations; ensure UCC-SPC
financial viability; and encourage innovation
and creativity.
4 - 2345 Avenue C North
Saskatoon, SK S7L 5Z5
Phone: (306) 652-5850
Fax: (306) 665-2127
Email: uccspc@ucc.sk.ca
Website: www.ucc.sk.ca

University of Regina - Faculty of Fine Arts
The Faculty of Fine Arts is the Saskatchewan
Centre of Excellence in Fine Arts. A
full-range of professional, educational,
and liberal arts programs lead to degrees
in media production and studies, music
education, theatre, art history and visual
arts. These programs are designed to meet
the needs of future artists, arts educators,
arts administrators and people who see a
fine arts degree as a valuable foundation for
other careers.
Riddell Centre, Room 269
3737 Wascana Parkway
Regina, SK S4S 0A2
Phone: (306) 585-5510
Fax: (306) 585-5544
Email: finearts@uregina.ca
Website: www.uregina.ca/finearts/
__________________________________________

Wanuskewin Heritage Park Authority
Wanuskewin Heritage Park hugs the west
bank of the South Saskatchewan River, just
five kilometres north of Saskatoon. Within
its 760 acres there are 19 pre-contact sites
that represent the active society of Northern
Plains Peoples. Here you will find summer
and winter camp sites, bison kill sites, tipi
rings, an arrangement of boulders called a
medicine wheel, and artifacts such as pottery
fragments, plant seeds, projectile points, egg
shells and animal bones, all within a compact
area. Wanuskewin’s mission is to operate,
on a sustainable basis, a world-recognized
Heritage Park under the leadership and
guidance of First Nations people that
contributes to increasing public awareness,
understanding and appreciation of the
cultural legacy of the Northern Plains First
Nations people. It works cooperatively in an
imaginative and culturally sensitive manner,
while serving as a major tourist attraction,
human resource development agency and a
leading scientific, cultural and educational
authority.
RR 4
Penner Road
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3J7
Phone: (306) 931-6767
Fax: (306) 931-4522
Website: www.wanuskewin.com

SaskCulture Membership Directory / 29

Weyburn & District Multicultural Council

Yorkton Film Festival

The Weyburn & District Multicultural Council,
founded in 1982, was formed to promote the
diversity of the many cultures in Weyburn
and area. A variety of activities are held
throughout the year, and include: sponsoring
heritage languages; potluck suppers
(Christmas and AGM); hosting citizenship
courts; and Folkorama, a festival of dance,
display and food. Making donations to
various community projects that focus on
youth award scholarships is also an important activity of the Council. Its members
have served on the provincial boards of the
Multicultural Council of Saskatchewan and
the Saskatchewan Organization of Heritage
Languages.

Celebrating 67 years of film, established in
1947, the Yorkton Film Festival (YFF) honours, recognizes and promotes Canadian and
Saskatchewan short films. The YFF provides
a forum to celebrate the achievements of
the industry through education, awareness
and the annual presentation of the Golden
Sheaf Awards. The Golden Sheaf Awards
continues to be a highly respected award
program within the Canadian industry.
The YFF is an integral part of the history of
Yorkton, Saskatchewan and Canada. During
festival week, participants enjoy educational
workshops, entertaining film screenings,
social events and networking opportunities.
The YFF offers year round programming,
screenings and activities.

c/o Signal Hill Arts Centre
424 10th Avenue SE
Weyburn, SK S4H 2A1
Phone: (306) 842-3589
Email: sandramarcotte@sasktel.net
__________________________________________

Wide Open Theatrical Escapades Inc.
Wide Open Theatrical Escapades is dedicated
to performing entertaining shows for families that are created, written and performed
in Saskatchewan for Saskatchewan people.
It features professional actors dedicated to
the craft of entertaining with an educational
tilt. All of the puppets are designed and
built by the company. Wide Open performs
just about everywhere – schools, preschools,
daycares, birthday parties, community events
and company functions. They also do puppet
workshops for all ages and put on their own
season of family entertainment in Saskatoon.
Bay C2 - 2410 Richardson Road
Saskatoon, SK S7N 2G9
Phone: (306) 683-9460
Email: info@wideopen.ca
Website: www.wideopen.ca
__________________________________________

Yorkton Arts Council
The Yorkton Arts Council was established
for the purpose of enriching the lives of
the Yorkton and area residents through
the development and presentation of the
visual and performing arts. To this end, the
Yorkton Arts Council has been presenting
the “Stars of Saskatchewan” concert series
for over 30 years along with the Missoula
Children’s Theatre and other children’s
concerts. The Council presents the Sunflower
Fine Art Market, held annually in September.
49 Smith Street East
Yorkton, SK S3N 0H4
Phone: (306) 783-8722
Fax: (306) 786-7667
Email: yorktonartscouncil@sasktel.net
Website: www.yorktonarts.ca
30 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

49 Smith Street East
Yorkton, SK S3N 0H4
Phone: (306) 782-7077
Fax: (306) 782-1550
Email: info@goldensheafawards.com
Website: www.goldensheafawards.com
__________________________________________

Youth Ballet & Contemporary Dance of
Saskatchewan
Youth Ballet & Contemporary Dance of
Saskatchewan is a non-profit society that
operates a quality dance school and a
pre-professional youth performing company.
Classes are offered in classical ballet, modern
dance and jazz for ages three to adult, as
well as adapted programs for special needs
students. Many of the serious students
(ages 12 and up) choose to audition for the
Youth Ballet’s Pre-Professional Performing
Company. This provides them with the
opportunity to work with renowned
Canadian choreographers and obtain ample
performance experience, including some
touring in and outside Saskatchewan.
1106 McNiven Avenue
Regina, SK S4S 3X3
Phone: (306) 352-9908
Fax: (306) 585-2565
Email: ybcs@sasktel.net
Website: www.youthballet.com

SASKCULTURE INC. MEMBERSHIP
SaskCulture’s membership is comprised of both voting and non-voting members.
Voting members are provincial organizations that provide a wide variety of cultural programs and
services to the people of Saskatchewan. These organizations, along with their regional and local
members, help to nurture and support cultural development in the province.
Some provincial organizations are designated as eligible to receive direct funding from the
Culture Section of the Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation. These
organizations, which are referred to as Eligible Cultural Organizations, are on the Minister of
Parks, Culture and Sport’s Eligibility List. They each serve a province-wide network and continue
to meet set criteria for funding that is defined by SaskCulture’s Cultural Policy. In the following
list, the SaskCulture Voting Members are highlighted in bold, and those with Eligible Organization
status, receiving Annual Global Funding (AGF), are marked with an asterisk (*).
Non-voting members have cultural objectives as well, but the organization’s programs and services
may not be provincial in scope. They include cultural organizations, professional associations,
partnerships, corporations, cooperatives and unions throughout the province.
SaskCulture membership is also open to individuals. Individual members are Saskatchewan citizens
who support the work of SaskCulture Inc. and stay connected to cultural issues through the cultural
network.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
25th Street Theatre Centre Inc.........................4
Aboriginal Friendship Centres of
Saskatchewan Inc*.........................................4
AKA Gallery........................................................4
All Nations Healin’ Thru Artz............................4
Architectural Heritage Society of
Saskatchewan Inc.*........................................4
Art Gallery of Regina.........................................5
Art Gallery of Swift Current..............................5
Association of United Ukrainian Canadians Regina..............................................................5
Athol Murray College of Notre Dame
Archives/ Museum...........................................5
Battle River Settlement Foundation................5
Biggar Museum & Gallery.................................6
Biographies Regina, Inc.....................................6
BlackFlash Magazine.........................................6
Broadview Historical & Museum Association..6
Canadian Dance Teachers Association.............6
Canadian Hostelling Association Saskatchewan Region....................................6
CARFAC Saskatchewan Visual Artists*............7
Children’s Discovery Museum on the
Saskatchewan..................................................7
City of Regina.....................................................7
City of Saskatoon...............................................7
City of Yorkton...................................................7
Claybank Brick Plant Historical Society............8
Common Weal Community Arts Inc.................8
Community Arts Program, University of
Saskatchewan..................................................8
Conseil culturel fransaskois*............................8
Coteau Books.....................................................8
Dance Saskatchewan Inc.*...............................8

Doukhobor Cultural Society of
Saskatchewan.................................................9
Duck Lake Regional Interpretive Centre.........9
Estevan Art Gallery & Museum.........................9
Friends of the Broadway Theatre Inc...............9
Friends of the Forestry Farm House.................9
Friends of the Royal Saskatchewan
Museum.........................................................10
Gabriel Dumont Institute - Head Office........10
Globe Theatre..................................................10
Godfrey Dean Art Gallery...............................10
Government House Historical Society............10
Grand Coteau Heritage & Cultural Centre....10
Gustin/Trounce Heritage Committee Inc.......11
Heritage Saskatchewan..................................11
Humboldt and District Museum and
Gallery............................................................11
India-Canada Cultural Association.................11
Lakeland District for Sport, Culture and
Recreation......................................................12
MacKenzie Art Gallery*..................................12
Mann Art Gallery, The.....................................12
Mendel Art Gallery*........................................12
Moose Jaw Multicultural Council Inc.............12
Moose Jaw Museum & Art Gallery.................13
Multi-Faith Saskatchewan...............................13
Multicultural Council of Saskatchewan*......13
Multilingual Association of Regina Inc..........13
Museums Association of Saskatchewan*.....13
Nature Saskatchewan*...................................14
Neutral Ground................................................14
New Dance Horizons.......................................14
Northeast Newcomer Services........................14
Northern Sport, Culture and
Recreation District.........................................14
SaskCulture Membership Directory / 31

Organization of Saskatchewan Arts
Councils*........................................................15
Parkland Valley Sport, Culture and Recreation
District............................................................15
PAVED Arts.......................................................15
Persephone Theatre........................................15
Poltava Ensemble of Song, Music & Dance...15
Prairie Central District for Sport, Culture
and Recreation..............................................15
R.M. of Frenchman Butte No. 501..................16
RCMP Heritage Centre....................................16
READ Saskatoon..............................................16
Regina & District Old Timers
Association Inc...............................................16
Regina Chinese Canadian Association...........16
Regina Folk Festival Inc...................................17
Regina International Open Theatre
Society Inc......................................................17
Regina Multicultural Council..........................17
Regina Plains Museum Inc..............................17
Regina Public Library.......................................17
Regina Whittlers and Woodcarvers, Inc.........18
Rivers West District for Sport, Culture and
Recreation......................................................18
Royal Saskatchewan Museum........................18
Sâkêwêwak First Nations Artists
Collective Inc..................................................18
Saskatchewan African Canadian Heritage
Museum.........................................................18
Saskatchewan Archaeological Society*........18
Saskatchewan Arts Alliance............................19
Saskatchewan Arts Board...............................19
Saskatchewan Association of Architects........19
Saskatchewan Association On Human
Rights.............................................................19
Saskatchewan Band Association*.................20
Saskatchewan Book Awards...........................20
Saskatchewan Choral Federation*................20
Saskatchewan Council for Archives and
Archivists*.....................................................20
Saskatchewan Craft Council...........................20
Saskatchewan Cultural Exchange Society*..21
Saskatchewan Drama Association*...............21
Saskatchewan Elocution and Debate
Association*..................................................21
Saskatchewan Express*..................................21
Saskatchewan Festival of Words Inc...............21
Saskatchewan Filmpool Cooperative.............21
Saskatchewan Genealogical Society Inc.*....22
Saskatchewan German Council Inc.*.............22
Saskatchewan History & Folklore Society*...22
Saskatchewan Indian Cultural Centre............22
Saskatchewan Interactive Media
Association.......................................................22
Saskatchewan Intercultural
Association Inc...............................................22
Saskatchewan Jazz Festival............................23
Saskatchewan Library Association*..............23
32 / SaskCulture Membership Directory

Saskatchewan Media Production Industry
Association....................................................23
Saskatchewan Multicultural Centre
Association.....................................................23
Saskatchewan Music Educators
Association*..................................................23
Saskatchewan Music Festival Association*..24
Saskatchewan Native Theatre Company.......24
Saskatchewan Orchestral Association*.........24
Saskatchewan Organization for Heritage
Languages*...................................................24
Saskatchewan Playwrights Centre.................24
Saskatchewan Publishers Group....................25
Saskatchewan Sports Hall of Fame and
Museum.........................................................25
Saskatchewan Western Development
Museum.........................................................25
Saskatchewan Writers’ Guild*.......................25
Saskatchewan Young Readers’ Choice
Awards - The Willow Awards, Inc................26
Saskatoon Heritage Society............................26
Saskatoon Jazz Society....................................26
Saskatoon Summer Players Inc.......................26
SaskMusic.........................................................26
Shakespeare on the Saskatchewan
Festival Inc......................................................26
Société historique de la Saskatchewan.........27
South West District for Culture, Recreation
and Sport.......................................................27
Southeast Connection Sport, Culture &
Recreation District.........................................27
Station Arts Centre..........................................27
Street Culture Kidz Project.............................27
Sundog Arts Society.........................................28
Teaching English as a Subsequent
Language in Saskatchewan Inc....................28
Theatre Saskatchewan Inc.*...........................28
Uganda Canadian Association of
Saskatchewan................................................28
Ukrainian Canadian Congress - Regina
Branch Inc......................................................29
Ukrainian Canadian Congress Saskatchewan Provincial Council Inc.*.......29
University of Regina - Faculty of Fine Arts....29
Wanuskewin Heritage Park Authority*........29
Weyburn & District Multicultural Council......30
Wide Open Theatrical Escapades Inc.............30
Yorkton Arts Council.......................................30
Yorkton Film Festival.......................................30
Youth Ballet & Contemporary Dance of
Saskatchewan................................................30

Express the
Creative You!
Celebrate Culture
in Saskatchewan
on Culture Days!

C

ulture Days is a pan-Canadian celebration of culture that
aims at engaging the public in free, interactive cultural
activities. It has been designed to increase awareness,
accessibility and the engagement of residents in the cultural life
of their communities. For more information on Culture Days in
Saskatchewan and across the country, visit www.culturedays.ca.
Visit www.saskculture.sk.ca for more information on increasing
cultural activity in your community!

r
a
l
u
A
t
l
u
C Choral Visual Artsctiv i

Heritage Conservation Drama

ty

Sound recording Built heritage Arts
Anti-racism Awareness Theatre Filmmaking
Folklore Craftmaking Multiculturalism Elocution
Storytelling Archaeology Orchestra Ethno-culture
Book Publishing Debating French heritage

SaskCulture Inc.
404, 2125 - 11th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 3X3
Phone: (306) 780-9284
Fax: (306) 780-9252
E-mail: saskculture.info@saskculture.sk.ca

www.saskculture.sk.ca

